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Sisson bids for county clerk
Stephanie Allums | Posted: Monday, January 11, 2016 11:24 am

Ruth Sisson is to appear on the primary ballot in
March, running for Lamar County Clerk. 

For 23 years, she and her family have lived in Paris,
where she has “raised a family with strong family
values in a Christian environment.”

“I will provide Lamar County with exceptional
customer service and strive to be on the leading edge
of technology,” Sisson said. “I will secure, preserve
and generate both public and vital records, while
upholding the highest standards of professionalism. I
will also strive to maximize the use of the ever­
changing 

technology to provide the citizens of Lamar County
with accurate records.”

According to Sisson, she has 20 years of experience in
telecommunications, customer service, leadership and
goal setting.

“In my tenure as general manager of Fortune 500
companies, the experience has prepared me to
accomplish goals and complete tasks with immense problem solving capabilities,” Sisson said.
“While at Cellular One, Alltel and Verizon Wireless, I became very acquainted with many
traditional, family oriented Christians while serving Lamar County.”

Along with volunteering at Dylan’s Driver, Sisson and her family are involved in many school events
and extracurricular organizations. 

“I’m passionate about maintaining integrity, displaying courtesy, as well as keeping strong family
values in our beautiful county,” Sisson said.

Sisson is married to Jimmy Sisson, a captain of correctional officers for the Texas Department of
Criminal Justice. They have six children and three grandchildren.

Ruth Sisson
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Civil & Family Case Records Search Results 
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Record Count: 10 
Search By: Party Exact Name: on Party Search Mode: Name Last Name: graves Firs t Name: ruth Sort By: Filed Date 

case Number Citati on Number Style/Defendant Info Filed/Locat ion 

IN THE MAmR OF THE MARRIAGE OF 10/04/1999 
RUTH ANN GRAVES ANO BRIAN 6th District Court 
RUSSELL GRAVES ANO 110 JUSTIN COLT 
GRAVES, HEATHER MICHELLE ANO 
JORDAN HOPE GRAVES 

RIDDLE ENTERPRISE vs. RUTH GRAVES 02114/2000 
JPS-2 

WILLIAM S. HEUBERGER vs. RUTH 
GRAVES 

04/0612000 
JPS-2 

A -1 OFFICE SUPPLY vs. RUTH GRAVES, 1112112000 
OBA CELLULAR PLUS JPS-2 

IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTIN COLT 0912312002 
GRAVES, HEATHER MICHELLE GRAVES 6th District Court 
ANO JORDAN HOPE GRAVES, CHILDREN 

BELL & ASSOC. vs. RUTH GRAVES ANO 0112712003 
ALL OCCUPANTS JPS-2 

JOHN & LINDA BELL vs. RUTH GRAVES 0412212003 
JPS-2 

IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTIN COLE 0610712004 
GRAVES, HEATHER MICHELLE GRAVES 6th District Court 
ANO JORDAN HOPE GRAVES, MINOR 
CHILDREN 

LAMAR COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT 0712812004 
vs. RUTH GRAVES 62nd District Court 

IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTIN COLT 0511312010 
GRAVES, HEATHER MICHELLE GRAVES 6th District Court 
ANO JORDAN HOPE GRAVES, MINOR 
CHILDREN 

Type/Status 

Divorce - No Children 
Disposed 

Other Civil Sutts 
Disposed 

Forcible Entry and Detainer 
Disposed 

Small Claims 
Disposed 

Post Judgment: Action - Enforcement 
Disposed 

Forcible Entry and Detainer 
Disposed 

Forcible Entry and Detainer 
Disposed 

Post Judgment: Action - Enforcement 
Disposed 

Tax Cases 
Disposed 

Post Judgment: Action - Enforcement 
Disposed 

Charge(s) 
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Criminal Case Records Search Results 
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Record Count: 12 
Search By: Defendant Exact Name: on Party Search Mode: Name Last Name: graves Firs t Name: ruth Sort By: Filed Date 

case Number Citation Number Defendant Info Filed/Loeat ion 

27846 GRAVES, RUTH 12121/1991 
1211311968 County Court 

5231225 GRAVES, RUTH 0612511993 
1211311968 JPS-2 

40466 GRAVES, RUTH 10/1612000 
1211311968 County Court at Lavi #1 

R00-1050 GRAVES, RUTH 10/1612000 
1211311968 JPS-1 

136626 GRAVES, RUTH 11/1312000 
1211311968 County Court 

R01-296 GRAVES, RUTH 0313012001 
1211311968 JPS-1 

41371 GRAVES, RUTH 04/0412001 
1211311968 County Court 

L01 -640 GRAVES, RUTH 0611412001 
1211311968 JPS-2 

5102-3061 F513340 GRAVES, RUTH 10/14/2002 
1211311968 JPS-1 

5102-3497 F744652 GRAVES, RUTH 1210312002 
1211311968 JPS-1 

RO:l-1281 GRAVES, RUTH 1211812003 
1211311968 JPS-1 

46519 GRAVES, RUTH 1213012003 
1211311968 County Court 

Type/Status 

Adult Misdemeanor 
Dismissed 

Traffic 
Paid Fine 

Adult Misdemeanor 
Disposed 

Criminal Non-Traffic 
Dismissed 

Adult Misdemeanor 
Disposed 

Criminal Non-Traffic 
Dismissed 

Adult Misdemeanor 
Disposed 

Criminal Non-Traffic 
Warrant Issued 

Traffic 
Paid Fine 

Traffic 
Paid Fine 

Criminal Non-Traffic 
Transferred to County Court 

Adult Misdemeanor 
Disposed 

Charge(s) 

THEFT-CK S20. TO 200. 

THEFT (LESS THAN S20) 

THEFT PROP>=S20<S500 BY CHECK 

THEFT >=S2~500 BY CHECK 

THEFT PROP>=S20<S500 BY CHECK 

THEFT >=S2~500 BY CHECK 

THEFT PROP>=S20<S500 BY CHECK 

THEFT >=S2~500 BY CHECK 

SPEEDING (EXCEED PRIMA FACIE LIMIT) - 80 MPH/65 MPH 

SPEEDING (EXCEED PRIMA FACIE LIMIT) - 85 MPH/70 MPH 

THEFT >=S20<S500 BY CHECK 

THEFT >=S2~500 BY CHECK 
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Record Count: 3 
Search By: Defendant Last Name: graves First Name: ruth 

Booking Number Defendant Name 

130472 

137950 

41005 

GRAVES, RUTH 

GRAVES, RUTH 

GRAVES, RUTH 

Booked 

0112012004 

04/0912006 

05109/1993 

Jail Records Search Results 

Released 

0112012004 

04/0912006 

05109/1993 

Arresting Agency 

Lamar County Constable Pct. S 

Department of Public Safety 

Lamar County Sheriffs Office 

Charge(s) 

THEFT >=S20<S500 BY CHECK 

THEFT PROP>=S20<S500 BY CHECK 

THEFT-CK S20. TO 200. 

---



Russ Towers

PO Box 6426 • Paris, Texas 75461 • 903-884-4107 • russtowers@gmail.com

January 21, 2016

Mrs. Taneesha Edwards

Lamar County Sherriffs Office
125 Brown Avenue

Paris, Texas 75460

RE: Open Records Request under the Texas Public Information Act

Dear Mr. Young:

Under the Texas Public Information Act, §6252-17a et seq., I am requesting an opportunity to
obtain copies of public records pertaining to Ruth Sisson (a.k.a. Ruth Graves), Person ID: 11243,
specifically:

• All closed incident reports including supplemental reports;
• LamarCountyJail Inmate Detail containing mugshot for booking #41005 date 5/9/1993;
• Lamar County Jail Inmate Detail containing mugshot for booking #130472 date 1/20/2004;
• Lamar County Jail Inmate Detail containing mugshot for booking #137950 date 4/9/2006;

If there are any fees for searching or copying these records, please inform me if the cost will exceed
$50.00. However, I would also like to request a waiver of all fees in that the disclosure of the
requestedinformation is in the public interest and will contribute significantly to the public's
understanding of the personal integrity of a candidate for public office. This information is not
being sought for commercial purposes.

The Texas Public Information Act requires that you "promptlyproduce" the requested records
unless, within 10 days, you have sought an Attorney General's Opinion. If you expect a significant
delay in responding to this request, please contact me with information about when I might expect
copies or the ability to inspect the requested records.

If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal
to release the information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under the law.

Thank you for considering my request.

Sincerely,

\LilM cfc> i^jvy
Russ Towers

Mrs. Edwards:
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SHERIFF SCOTT CASS 
LAMAR COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

125 BROWN AVENUE PARIS, TEXAS 75460 
903-737-2400 PHONE 903-737-2498 FAX 

January 28, 2016 

Open Records Request 

Re: Ruth Sisson (aka Ruth Graves) 

Dear Mr. Towers 

I have received your Open Records Request on the above list subject and have forwarded all information 

to your office. If I can be of any more assistance feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

~~R.J~Q.,~ 

Taneesha R. Edwards 

Office Manager/ Communications Supervisor 

Russ
Rectangle





Lamar Couny Jail 

Inmate Detail 

Site ID: LCJ 
PIO: 11243 

BlD: 
FBI#: 

DOC #/SID: 

Name: GRAVES, RUTH BRASWELL 

SSN:•••• 

Item Locker: 

DOB: 12/13/1968 
Race: W 

Gender. F 
Height: 5'02" 
Weight: 125 

Scars: 
Marks: 

Tattoos: 
Alias: 

Eyes: BLU 
Hair. BLN 

Skintone: FAR 
Facial 

Date Recorded:01/20/2004 08:44:04 

NOTES: 

11243 ( 

GRAVES, RUTH BRASWELL 
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Lamar Couny Jail ~ 
Inmate Detail 

Site ID: LCJ 
PIO: 11243 
BID: 11243 

FBI#: 
DOC#/SID: 

Name: GRAVES, RUTH BRASWELL 
SSN: B 

· ·ii.>· Block/Cell/Bed: 
' :.. . .;. .. ·: .. Item Locker: 

DOB: 12/13/1968 
Race: w 

Gender. F 
Height: 5'02" 

Weight: 125 

scars: 
Marks: 

Tattoos: 
Alias: 

Eyes:BLU 
Hair: BLN 

Skintone: FAR 
Facial 

Date Recorded: 04/09/2006 05:43: 14 

NOTES: 

11243 ' 

GRAVES, RUTH BRASWELL 



LAMAR COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
Offense Report 

by GENTRY,MICHAEL NYM 

Offense Report (157115.1) Case Number: 10-08538 by Officer 12473 (GENTRY,MICHAEL NYM) 

10/30/2010 18:00 .HMl .FMl------------------------------------------------------------------ .SPl.5 LI FM 2648, 

RIGHT ON CR 43040, TO DEAD END ON RIGHT.~ COMPLAINANT REPORTED RECEIVING HARASSING 

TELEPHONE CALLS FROM A KNOWN SUSPECT.~ I WAS DISPATCHED TO 111 IP I 753 AT LAMAR POINT 

TO SPEAK WITH HANNAH SISSON. HANNAH WANTED TO REPORT THAT SHE WAS BEING HARASSED BY 

RUTH SISSON. RUTH IS MARRIED JIMMY SISSON. JIMMY IS THE BROTHER OF HANNAH'S HUSBAND, 

LARRY SISSON. HANNAH REPORTED THAT SHE HAD RECEIVED THREE CALLS TODAY FROM RUTH. SHE 

STATED THAT RUTH USING PROFANITY AND THAT RUTH TOLD HER THAT "SHE IS GOING TO WHOOP MY 

NIGGER LOVING ASS". AND TELLING HANNAH THAT SHE WOULD BE "DELT WITH" [SIC]. HANNAH 

STATED THAT SHE HAS HAD ON GOING PROBLEMS WITH RUTH AND THAT RUTH HAS MADE THREATS 

ON FACE BOOK THAT SHE WOULD ASSAULT HANNAH IN THE PAST. HANNAH STATED THAT RUTH 

CALLED WHILE SHE WAS ON ANOTHER CALL SO HER PHONE'S CALLER ID DID NOT PROVIDE ANY 

INFORMATION ON THE CALLS. HANNAH STATED THAT THE CALLS WERE BETWEEN 1700 HRS AND 1800 

HRS. SHE STATED THAT ON THE THIRD CALL THERE WAS ONLY SOMEONE BREATHING INTO THE 

PHONE.~ I WENT TO RUTH SISSON'S RESIDENCE AT••••itAND SPOKE WITH HER. SHE STATED 

THAT SHE HAD NOT MADE ANY CALLS TO HANNAH. SHE STATED THAT SHE WOULD SECURE HER 

TELEPHONE RECORDS SHOWING INCOMING AND OUTGOING CALLS AND PROVIDE THEM TO LCSO. 

RUTH STATED THAT HANNAH HAD MADE CALLS TO HER. RUTH STATED THAT SHE HAS HAD PAST 

PROBLEMS WITH HANNAH. RUTH STATED THAT ON CALLS MADE BY HANNAH TO HER THAT HANNAH 

HAD CALLED RUTH A "CUNT", TOLD RUTH THAT SHE WAS GOING TO " KICK YOUR ASS" AND WAS 

"COMING TO GET YOU". SHE STATED THAT HANNAH ALSO CALLED HER A "WHORE".~ BOTH SUBJECTS 

WERE ADVISED TO REFRAIN FROM FURTHER CONTACT WITH EACH OTHER AND TO KEEP A LOG OF ANY 

FURTHER HARASSING CALLS .~ (SEE WITNESS STATEMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS)~ 



LAMAR COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
Offense Report 

by WHITSELL, CALVIN LYNN 

Offense Report (155966.1) Case Number: 10-07429 by Officer 84547 (WHITSELL, CALVIN LYNN) 

09/20/201014:55 .HMl .FMl------------------------------------------------------------------ .SPl.S LI@ fol Ck 

116 16 POWDERLY."' CRIMINAL TRESPASS BY DAUGHTER AFTER MOTHER TOLD HER TO MOVE OUT."' 

R/O WAS DISPATCHED TO IN POWDERLY REGARDING CRIMINAL TRESPASS."' COMP SAID 

HER DAUGHTER JORDAN GRAVES HAD LEFT HER RESIDENCE AS OF SUNDAY 09-19-0 AND COMP TOLD 

HER NOT TO COME BACK TO HER RESIDENCE BECAUSE HER DAUGHTER HAD LET SOMEONE DRIVE 

(COMP'S CAR) IN PARIS SUNDAY NIGHT. COMP SAID SHE MADE ARRANGEMENTS WITH HER DAUGHTER 

TO PICK UP HER THINGS BUT HER DAUGHTER CANE AND PICKED UP SOME ITEMS WITHOUT HER 

PERMISSION {SEE ATIACHED STATEMENTS) COM P'S HUSBAND JIMMY SISSON ALSO GAVE A 

STATEMENT REGARDING THE INCIDENT. 
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LAMAR COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
Offense Report 

by HURST,SAMUEL LYNN 

Offense Report (148273.1) Case Number: 09-09423 by Officer 23360 (HURST,SAMUEL LYNN) 

12/26/2009 14:30 .HM1 .FM1------------------------------------------------------------------ .SP1.5 U ON THIS DATE I 

ANSWERED A CALL FOR SERVICE INVOLVING A BURGLARY OF A VEHICLE. UPON ARRIVAL AT ... 

CS It I WAS MET BY RUTH AND JIMMY SISSON. THEY TOLD ME THAT JIMMY HAD NOTICED HIS PHONE 

MISSING ON MONDAY MORNING DEC. 281 YESTERDAY. THINKING THAT THEY HAD LOST IT THEY 

ATTEMPTED TO BACK TRACK THEIR TRAVELS OVER THE LAST 2 DAYS AND FIND IT, UNABLE TO DO SO, 

RUTH BEING AN EMPLOYEE OF VERIZON WHERE THE PHONE ORIGINATES WENT ONLINE AND 

DISCOVERED THATTHE PHONE HAS BEEN BEING USED SINCE EARLY (0100) SUNDAY MORNING DEC. 27. 

THE PHONE WAS MOST LIKELY TAKEN SATURDAY NIGHT BECAUSE JIMMY HAD PLACED THE PHONE IN 

HIS TRUCK SATURDAY EVENING. THE PICKUP BEING A 2007 GMC LISTED IN THIS OFFENSE REPORT.­

RUTH HAD A LIST OF PHONE NUMBERS THAT HAD BEEN BEING CALLED OR TEXTED FROM THE STOLEN 

PHONE. RUTH CALLED NUMBERS BUT THE PERSONS ON THE OTHER END OF THE LINE REFUSED TO TALK 

WITH HER. NO OTHER ITEMS WERE TAKEN FROM JIMMY SISSON$ TRUCK. THE TRUCK BEING LEFT 

UNLOCKED AND NO FORCED ENTRY NECESSARY. NO DAMAGE OCCURRING TO THE VEHICLE. A HAND 

WRITTEN STATEMENT WAS TAKEN FROM RUTH SISSON CONCERNING THIS INCIDENT. A SUSPECT 

LISTED BEING ADRIAN RUCKER, A YOUNG BLACK MALE BEING KNOWN TO THE SISSON FAMILY DUE TO A 

PAST RELATIONSHIP WITH RUTH'S DAUGHTER. ADRIAN BEING ON A FELONY PROBATION, AS WELL AS 

BEING ARRESTED IN THE PAST FOR TRESPASSING AT THE SISSON RESIDENCE. RUTH TOLD ME THAT JUST 

A WEEK PRIOR TO THIS OFFENSE REPORT SHE HAD A CONFRONTATION WITH ADRIAN AT PARIS 

WALMART. RUTH TOLD ME THAT ADRIAN KNEW WHERE THEIR RESIDENCE WAS AND WAS ANGRY WITH 

HER FOR HIS RECENT CONVICTION AND COMMENTS SHE HAD MADE TOWARDS HIM CONCERNING 

THAT. RUTH SAID SHE WOULD PRODUCE A VERIZON LIST OF PHONE NUMBERS THAT HAD BEEN CALLED 

ON THE STOLEN PHONE. THE PHONE BEING A BLACKBERRY CURVE BEARING THE SERIAL NUMBER 

; 13331 UR ME2B3. PHONE NUMBER 363 2 I! ! 116. THIS OFFENSE REPORT FORWARDED TO CID FOR 

FURTHER INVESTIGATION. NO FURTHER INFORMATION AT THIS TIME. END OF REPORT. 



LAMAR COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
Incident Report 

by HODGES,JIMMY LEE 

Incident Report (147483.1) Case Number: 09-08651 by Officer 29277 (HODGES,JIMMY LEE) 11/29/2009 

08:00 .HMl .FMl------------------------------------------------------------------ .SPl.5 U R/O RESPONDED TO A 

DISTURBANCE BETWEEN THE COP AND HER 17 YR OLD DAUGHTER.~ R/O RESPONDED TO THE LISTED 

RESIDENCE IN REGARDS TO AN ARGUMENT THE COMP AND HER 17 YR OLD DAUGHTER GOT INTO 

ABOUT HER TELLING HER MOTHER A LIE. THE COMP WANTED TO KNOW WHERE HERE DAUGHTER WAS 

AT HE NIGHT BEFORE, AND THE COMP ADVISED THAT HER DAUGHTER LIED TO HER. THE COMP ALSO 

ADVISED SHE TOLD HER DAUGHTER TO GET UP AND GET READY FOR CHURCH AND HER DAUGHTER 

WOULD NOT DO SO. THE COMP SAID HER DAUGHTER TOLD HER TO GIVE HER MAKEUP AND SHE 

WOULD GET READY. THE COMP WENT TO SPANK HER DAUGHTER WITH A BELT AND HER DAUGHTER 

PUSHED HER ARM AWAY, THE COMP CALLED THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE. AFTER SPEAKING WITH BOTH THE 

COMP AND THE DAUGHTER EVERYONE CALMED. I WAS ASSURED BY BOTH PARTIES THAT EVERYTHING 

WOULD BE OK AFTER I LEFT. 



LAMAR COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
Offense Report 

by PARKS,DONALD GENE 

Offense Report (145427.1) Case Number: 09-06661 by Officer 2855 (PARKS,DONALD GENE) 09/14/2009 

19:00 .HMl .FMl---------------------"-------------------------------------------- .SPl .5 U US 271 N TO FM 2648 

SOUTH ON 43040 TO DEAD END. LAST HOUSE ON THE RIGHT.N JIMMY SISSON WAS CALLED BY HIS 

WIFE RUTH WHO IS OUT OF TOWN TO CALL THE SHERIFF'S DEPT AND REPORT JORDAN AS A 

RUNAWAY.N I GOT TO THE ADDRESS AND TALKED TO JIMMY. JIMMY SAID THAT YESTERDAY JORDAN'S 

SISTER SAW HER SITIING IN HER CAR AT WALMART. THE SISTER (HEATHER} CALLED RUTH AND RUTH 

CALLED AND TOLD HER TO BE HOME IN 10 MINUTES.N JORDAN GOT HOME AND HER MOTHER STARTED 

IN ON HER ABOUT THE HOUSE RULES AND SHE WAS NOT GOING TO OBEY THE RULES SHE COULD PACK 

UP AND GET OUT. JORDAN PACKED UP AND WAS GOING TO GO AND THEY TOLD HER SHE COULDN'T 

TAKE° HER CLOTHING. RUTH TOOK HER CAR AND CALL PHONE. JORDAN CALLED A FRIEND AND HE 

CAME AND PICKED HER UP. RUTH TOLD JORDAN SHE WAS GOING TO CALL HER IN AS A RUNAWAY.N 

THIS MORNING RUTH WENT TO NORTH LAMAR AND TALKED TO JORDAN. SHE ASKED HER WERE SHE 

STAYED LAST NIGHT AND JORDAN REFUSED TO GIVE HER THE ADDRESS. RUTH KNEW SHE WAS AT THE 

HOME HEALTH NURSE APRIL BERRY'S HOUSE. BERRY LIVES IN RENO SOME PLACE.N RUTH GOT MAD AT 

APRIL FOR HELPING HER AND SHE FIRED HER. MS BERRY TOLD ME THAT WHEN HER MOTHER KICKED 

HER OUT SHE WANTED TO HELP THE GIRL. SHE IS A GOOD KID. RUTH COULDN'T DEAL WITH THE FACT 

THAT FOR THE LAST SEVERAL YEARS JORDAN HAS HAD A BLACK BOYFRIEND AND HE WORKS AT 

WALMART. WHEN HEATHER CALLED HER LAST NIGHT SHE KNEW JORDAN WAS WAITING ON HIM. MS 

BERRY SAID THAT WASN'T TRUE. JORDAN HASN'T BEEN DOING ANYTHING.N JIMMY SISSON CAME TO 

THE SHERIFF'S DEPT AND PICKED UP JORDAN. THEY ARE GOING TO THE COURTHOUSE NEXT DATE AND 

FIND OUT WHAT JORDAN'S RIGHTS ARE.N I ARRESTED JORDAN AT 131 lilllllb !Ill IN RENO AND 

BROUGHT HER TO THE SHERIFF'S DEPT. 



LAMAR COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
Offense Report 

by FRAZIER, CLINTON CHADWICK 

Offense Report (144748.1) Case Number: 09-06000 by Officer 56569 (FRAZIER, CLINTON CHADWICK) 

08/18/200912:40 .HMl .FMl--------- ------- .SPl.5 LI DEPUTIES 

DISPATCHED TO BURGLARY OF A HABITATION AT IN POWDERLY. 271 N, EAST ON 2648 

RIGHT ON CR 43040 .- ON TUESDAY 08-18-2009 AT APPROXIMATELY 12:47 

HOURS I, DEPUTY C. FRAZIER, WAS DISPATCHED TO 111 IP 11111$ LOCATED IN POWDERLY, TX. 75473, 

IN REFERENCE TO A BURGLARY OF A HABITATION, POSSIBLY IN PROGRESS.- PRIOR TO MY ARRIVAL 

PRECINCT 4 CONSTABLE EASTERWOOD AND LAMAR COUNTY DA INVESTIGATOR BROOKS ARRIVED AT 

THE LOCATION. I ARRIVED ON SCENE AND WAS ADVISED THE RESIDENCE HAD BEEN CLEARED (NO 

SUSPECTS LOCATED) AND ALL PARTIES INSIDE THE RESIDENCE WERE OK. THERE WERE THREE 

OCCUPANTS INSIDE THE RESIDENCE DURING THE TIME OF OCCURRENCE (JORDAN GRAVES; HER 

BROTHER WHICH IS BEDRIDDEN; AND NURSE: JANA MOBLEY).- I MADE CONTACT WITH WITNESS 

JORDAN GRAVES (W/RIF •••I INSIDE THE RESIDENCE. GRAVES STATED AT APPROXIMATELY 10:00 

HOURS SHE WOKE UP AND ANSWERED THE PHONE IN HER MOTHER'S BEDROOM (DOOR OPEN), AND 

THEN EXITED THE ROOM LEAVING THE DOOR OPEN. GRAVES STATED SHE THEN WENT BACK TO HER 

ROOM, CLOSED THE DOOR, AND WENT BACK TO SLEEP. GRAVES STATED AT APPROXIMATELY 10:45 SHE 

WOKE UP AGAIN, BECAUSE THE PHONE WAS RINGING, ATIEMPTED TO ENTER HER MOTHER'S 

BEDROOM TO ANSWER THE PHONE, BUT THE DOOR WAS CLOSED AND LOCKED. GRAVES STATED SHE 

TRIED REPEATEDLY TO GET IN THE DOOR BUT WAS UNABLE. GRAVES STATED SHE THEN GOT IN THE 

SHOWER. GRAVES STATED WHEN SHE GOT OUT OF THE SHOWER SHE SAID THE DOOR WAS OPEN. 

GRAVES STATED SHE THEN WALKED IN HER MOTHER'S BEDROOM AND ENTERED THE BATHROOM AT 

WHICH TIME SHE FELT HEAT AND NOTICED THE BATHROOM WINDOW OPEN AND ARTICLES THAT HAD 

BEEN SITIING ON THE WINDOW SILL WERE IN THE FLOOR. GRAVES STATED SHE THEN TURNED 

AROUND AND NOTICED THAT HER DAD'S GUN SAFE WAS STANDING OPEN. GRAVES STATED SHE THEN 

CONTACTED HER MOTHER RUTH SISSON, AT WORK, TO ASKED HER IF SHE HAD COME BACK HOME 

AFTER LEAVING FOR WORK. GRAVES STATED HER MOTHER STATED "NO' AND ADVISED HER SHE WAS 

CONTACTING THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT.- MOBLEY STATED SHE HAS BEEN IN THE BEDROOM, OF HER 

PATIENT (WHICH IS ACROSS THE HALL FROM THE MOTHER'S BEDROOM), AND HAS NOT HEARD ANYONE 

ENTER OR EXIT THE HOUSE. MOBLEY STATED SHE LEFT THE ROOM, TO ANSWER THE DOOR, FOR THE 

FED EX DELIVERY MAN. MOBLEY STATED AFTER THE FED EX MAN LEFT SHE NOTICED THE REAR SCREEN 

DOOR OF THE HOUSE STANDING OPEN. MOBLEY STATED SHE THOUGHT IT WAS ODD BECAUSE NO ONE 

USES THE DOOR. MOBLEY STATED GRAVES TOLD HER THAT HER MOM SAID THEY NEEDED TO LOCK 

THEMSELVES INTO HER BROTHER'S BEDROOM UNTIL THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT ARRIVES.- MOBLEY 

STATED A SEPARATE INCIDENT OCCURRED ON TUESDAY 08-11-09 AT APPROXIMATELY 10:40 HOURS. 

MOBLEY STATED A TEEN B/M BANGED ON THE BACK DOOR OF THE RESIDENCE TWICE. MOBLEY STATED 



SHE ANSWERED THE DOOR BUT DIDN'T OPEN THE SCREEN DOOR. MOBLEY STATED THE TEEN ASKED IF 

"JOHNNY NELSON" WAS THERE. MOBLEY STATED SHE TOLD HIM "NO". MOBLEY STATED THE TEEN JUST 

STOOD THERE AT WHICH TIME SHE REPEATED, "YOU HAVE THE WRONG HOUSE". MOBLEY STATED SHE 

ASKED HIM WHAT HOUSE NUMBER HE WAS LOOKING FOR. MOBLEY STATED HE KEPT LOOKING BACK 

DOWN THE DRIVEWAY AND FINALLY SAID 628. MOBLEY STATED THE TEEN FINALLY LEFT IN A BLUE 4-

DOOR CAR.- LOCATED IN THE MASTER BEDROOM (MOTHER'S BEDROOM) WAS A GREEN GUN VAULT 

WITH A SET OF KEYS LOCATED IN THE KEY CYLINDER. HOME OWNER RUTH SISSON ARRIVED ON SCENE, 

SISSON CONTACTED HER HUSBAND AND DETERMINED NO WEAPONS WERE MISSING FROM THE GUN 

VAULT. SISSON STATED THE KEYS STAY IN THE KEY CYLINDER OF THE GUN VAULT.- PRINTS WERE 

LIFTED OFF OF THE TOP LEFT CORNER OF THE GUN VAULT DOOR AND THE TOP LEFT CORNER OF THE 

GUN VAULT FRAME. LOCATED IN THE MASTER BEDROOM - BATHROOM WAS ONE WINDOW, WHICH 

WAS OPEN. NO PRINTS WERE LOCATED ON THE WINDOW AREA. THE PRINTS WERE TRANSPORTED TO 

THE LAMAR COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT AND A PROPERTY SHEET COMPLETED AND LATER 

RELEASED TO INVESTIGATOR GIBSON. PHOTOGRAPHS WERE TAKEN AND PLACED INTO EVIDENCE. 



LAMAR COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
Supplement Report 

by RODGERS, MONTE 

Supplementary Report (144748.3) Case Number: 09-06000 by Officer 17018 (RODGERS, MONTE) 

08/18/2009 21:09 .HMl .FMl .SPl.5 LI. REPORTING 

OFFICER RODGERS MET WITH THE COMPLAINANT AND HER SPOUSE ATTHE SHERIFF'S OFFICE. SHE 

ADVISED THAT EARLIER TODAY SHE FILED A REPORT OF A BURGLARY AND NOW HAS SOME NEW 

INFORMATION. THE COMP SAID THAT HER DAUGHTER JORDAN TOLD HER DARIAN RUCKER AND AN 

UNKNOWN ACCOMPLICE CAME INTO THE HOUSE TODAY WITHOUT PERMISSION. JORDAN TOLD HER 

MOTHER THAT SHE AS ASLEEP IN BED AND HER DOG WOKE HER UP BARKING. WHEN JORDAN TURNED 

OVER, RUCKER WAS STANDING IN HER BEDROOM. JORDAN ASKED HIM WHAT HE WAS DOING AND HE 

TOLD HER THAT HE KNEW SHE WAS HOME ALONE AND WANTED TO SEE HER. DARIAN RUCKER IS AN 

OLD BOYFRIEND AND HAS BEEN TRESPASSED FROM THE RESIDENCE. JORDAN TOLD HER MOTHER THAT 

SHE DID NOT KNOW THE OTHER SUBJECT. R/O TOOK A VOLUNTARY STATEMENT FROM THE 

COMPLAINANT. THE COMP ADVISED HER DAUGHTER WAS OUT IN THEIR TRUCK AND HAD REFUSED TO 

COME INTO THE SHERIFF'S DEPT. R/O WENT OUTSIDE AND SPOKE TO HER. SHE REFUSED TO TELL 

WHAT HAPPENED AND WOULD NOT ACKNOWLEDGE THAT RUCKER HAD EVEN BEEN AT THE HOUSE. 



LAMAR COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
Supplement Report 

by TUTTLE,JOE DAVID 

Supplementary Report (144748.5) Case Number: 09-06000 by Officer 2848 (TUTTLE,JOE DAVID) 

08/21/200910:26 .HEO .SPl.S LU ON THURSDAY AUGUST 20,20091 MET WITH RUTH 

SISSON,JIMMY SISSON AND JORDAN GRAVES AT THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT IN REGARDS TO A 

BURGLARY CALL THAT OCCURRED ON TUESDAY AUGUST 18,2009 ATTHE SISSON RESIDENCE LOCATED 

AT 111 I !1!43040. I WAS INFORMED BY RUTH SISSON THAT JORDAN HAD TOLD THEM EVERYTHING 

THAT OCCURRD THAT DAY AND WHEN SHE TALKED WITH OFFICERS AT THE RESIDENCE SHE DID NOT 

TELL THEM WHO HAD BROKEN INTO THE HOUSE BECAUSE SHE WAS AFRAID OF WHAT THEY MIGHT DO 

TO HER OR THE FAMILY.- I SPOKE WITH JORDAN GRAVES AND SHE STATED THAT ON TUESDAY 

AUGUST 18,2009 SHE WOKE UP TO HER DOG BARKING EXCITEDLY AND THAT IS WHEN SHE SAW 

SUSPECT ADRIAN RUCKER STATNDING IN HER BEDROOM. JORDAN SAID THAT SHE HAD NOT SEEN 

ADRIAN IN AWHILE AND SHE KNEW THAT ADRIAN WAS NOT ALLOWED AT THE RESIDENCE AND HE HAD 

BEEN CRIMINAL TRESPASSED FROM THE RESIDENCE BY LAW ENFORCEMENT AND THE JUDGE AS WELL 

AS HIS PROBATION OFFICER. JORDAN GRAVES TOLD SUSPECT RUCKER THAT HE WAS NOT ALLOWED AT 

THE HOUSE AND HE NEEDED TO LEAVE. JORDAN SAID THAT SHE GOT OUT OF BED AND TRIED TO LEAVE 

HER BEDROOM BUT SUSPECT RUCKER WOULD NOT ALOOW HER TO LEAVE AND SHE BEGAN TO RAISE 

HER VOICE TOWARDS RUCK AND EVENTUALLY AFTER ABOUT TEN MINUTES RUCKER DID LEAVE THE 

RESIDENCE.- JORDAN ALSO SAID THAT HER PARENTS BEDROOM DOOR WAS LOCKED AND SHE 

FELT LIKE SOMEONE ELSE MAY HAVE BEEN IN THE HOUSE WITH HER BUT SHE DID NOT SEE ANYONE. 

JORDAN DID SAY THAT WHILE RUCKER WAS IN HER BEDROOM HE RECEIVED SEVERAL TEXTS FROM A 

RYAN MCCRAY WHO IS A FRIEND OF SUSPECT RUCKERS. JORDAN SAID THAT AFTER RUCKER LEFTTHE 

RESIDENCE SHE TOOK A SHOWER AND WHEN SHE CAME OUT SHE SAW THAT HER PARENTS BEDROOM 

DOOR WAS OPEN ALONG WITH A WINDOW IN THE PARENTS BATHROOM.- FOR MORE 

INFORMATION SEE STATEMENTS GIVEN BY JORDAN GRAVES,JANA MOBLEY AND RUTH SISSON. 



LAMAR COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
Scanned Exhibit A - Probable Cause (See Document Tab) 

by TUTTLE,JOE DAVID 

.HEll EXHIBIT "A" 09-06000- PROBABLE CAUSE 

PAGE#"' AFFIANT,JOE DAVID TUTILE,IS EMPLOYED WITH THE LAMAR COUNTY, TEXAS SHERIFF'S 

DEPARTMENT AND IS CURRENTLY ASSIGNED TO THE CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION:- AFFIANT'S 

BELIEF IS BASED UPON THE FOLLOWING FACTS:- .SPl.5 LIJ 1. ON AUGUST 18,2009 DEPUTY 

CHAD FRAZIER WAS DISPATCHED TO A BURGLARY OF A RESIDENCE CALL AT THE SISSON RESIDENCE 

LOCATED A~ CR#43040. THIS RESIDENCE IS LOCATED IN PARIS,LAMAR COUNTY,TEXAS.- 2. 

UPON ARRIVAL AT THE SISSON RESIDENCE DEPUTY CHAD FRAZIER MET WITH CONSTABLE RICK 

EASTERWOOD AND DA INVESTIGATOR CHRIS BROOKS WHO WERE AEADY AT THE SCENE. DEPUTY 

FRAZIER WAS ADVISED BY THE OFFICERS THAT THE SCENE HAD BEEN CLEARED AND ALL PARTIES AT THE 

RESIDENCE WERE OK. DEPUTY FRAZIER MADE CONTACT WITH JORDAN GRAVES WHO STATED SHE 

WOKE UP THIS MORNING AROUND 10:00 AM TO ANSWER THE PHONE THAT WAS IN HER PARENTS 

BEDROOM. WHEN SHE LEFT THE ROOM SHE LEFT THE DOOR OPEN. THE PHONE RANG AGAIN AROUND 

10:45AM AND WHEN SHE GOT UP TO GO ANSWER THE PHONE IN THE PARENTS BEDROOM THE DOOR 

WAS LOCKED THAT TIME.- 3. JORDAN GRAVES TOLD DEPUTY FRAZIER THAT SHE WENT AHEAD 

AND GOT INTO THE SHOWER AND WHEN SHE CAME OUT THE DOOR TO HER PARENTS BEDROOM WAS 

OPEN. JORDAN GRAVES ENTERED THE PARENTS BEDROOM TO FIND THAT A WINDOW WAS OPEN IN 

THE BATHROOM AND THE DOOR TO HER DADS GUN SAFE WAS STANDING OPEN. AFTER CHECKING THE 

ENTIRE RESIDENCE THERE APPEARED TO BE NOTHING MISSING.- 4. DEPUTY FRAZIER DID 

SPEAK WITH A JANA MOBLEY WHO IS A NURSE THA WAS SETI NG WITH JORDAN GRAVES BROTHER. 

JUSTIN GRAVES IS BEDRIDDEN AND REQUIRES A NURSE TO BE AT HIS SIDE AT ALL TIME. JANA MOBLEY 

TOLD DEPUTY FRAZIER THAT SHE WAS IN THE BEDROOM WITH JUSTIN GRAVES AND HEARD JORDAN 

TALKING LOUD,BUT THOUGHT SHE WAS TALKING TO SOMEONE ON THE PHONE AND DID NOT KNOW 

WHAT HAD HAPPENED UNTIL THE DEPUTY'S ARRIVED. JANA MOBLEY DID TELL OFFICERS THAT LAST 

WEEK THERE WAS AN UNKNOWN BLACK MALE THAT CAME TO THE BACK DOOR OF THE RESIDENCE 

ASKING ABOUT SOME HORSES AND WANTED TO KNOW IF SOMEONE ELSE BY ANOTHER NAME LIVED 

THERE. JANA MOBLEY SAID THAT THE BLACK MALE DID NOT STAY LONG AND HE LEFT.- 5. ON 

AUGUST 20, 2009 AFFIANT WAS CONTACTED BY RUTH SISSON WHO IS THE MOTHER TO JORDAN 

GRAVES. RUTH STATED THAT SHE HAD FOUND OUT SOME ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE 

BURGLARY AND SHE WANTED TO MEET WITH ME AT THE OFFICE ALONG WITH HER HUSBAND JIMMY 

SISSON AND JORDAN GRAVES. AFFIANT MET WITH THEM AT THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT AND WAS 

ADVISED BY JORDAN GRAVES THAT SHE DID NOT TELL THE DEPUTY EVERYTHING THAT HAPPENED ON 

AUGUST 18,2009. JORDAN GRAVES STATED THAT WHEN SHE WAS AWAKEN THAT MORNING BY HER 

DOG BARKING IT WAS BECAUSE THE SUSPECT ADRIAN RUCKER WAS IN HER BEDROOM. JORDAN WENT 

ONTO TO SAY THAT ADRIAN RUCKER HAD BEEN TRESPASSED FROM HER HOUSE BY THE POLICE, THE 



COUNTY JUDGE AND HIS PROBATION OFFICERS BEFORE SCHOOL WAS OUT. JORDAN STATED THAT SHE 

HAD NOT SEEN ADRIAN RUCKER SINCE SCHOOL HAS BEEN OUT AND ONLY HEARD FROM HIM LAST 

WEEK AND THAT WAS WHEN SUSPECT RUCKER TEXTED HER WHILE THEY WERE ON VACATION IN SN 

ANTONIO.- 6. JORDAN GRAVES TOLD AFFIANT THAT WHEN SHE SAW ADRIAN RUCKER IN THE 

BEDROOM ON THE MORNING OF AUGUST 18,2009 SHE TOLD HIM TO LEAVE BECAUSE HE WAS NOT 

ALLOWED THERE. JORDAN GRAVES SAID THAT SUSPECT RUCKER WOULD NOT LEAVE AT FIRST AND AT 

ONE POINT HE WOULD NOT LET HER OUT OF THE BEDROOM. JORDAN GRAVES STATED THAT SUSPECT 

RUCKER TOLD HER THAT HE KNEW SHE WOULD BE HOME TODAY ALONE AND HE ONLY WANTED TO SEE 

HER. JORDAN GRAVES TOLD AFFIANT THAT SUSPECT RUCKER DID FINALLY LEAVE,BUT SHE THOUGHT 

THAT HIS FRIEND RYAN MCCRAY MAY HAVE BEEN WITH HIM BECAUSE SUSPECT RUCKER KEPT GETTING 

TEXTS FROM RYAN MCCRAY WHILE IN THE HOUSE AND THE BEDROOM DOOR WAS LOCKED TO HER 

PARENTS ROOM. JORDAN GRAVES STATED THAT SHE NEVER SAW ANYONE ELSE,BUT WHEN SHE GOT 

OUT OF THE SHOWER THE DOOR WAS OPEN TO THE PARENTS ROOM-THE BATHROOM WINDOW WA 

OPEN AND THE DOOR ON THE GUN SAFE WA OPEN.- 7. JORDAN GRAVES ADVISED AFFIANT 

THAT SHE WAS AFRAID TO TELL TH DEPUTY WHAT HAD ACTUALLY HAPPENED ATTHE HOUSE THAT DAY 

BECAUSE SHE WAS AFRAID THAT SUSPECT RUCKER AND HIS FRIENDS MIGHT DO SOMETHING TO 

HER,HER FAMILY OR THE HOUSE. SHE ALSO TOLD AFFIANT THAT SHE STILL HAS TO GO TO SCHOOL WITH 

SUSPECTS RUCKERS FRIENDS AT NORTH LAMAR HIGH SCHOOL AND SHE DID NOT WANT THEM 

BOTHERING HER AT SCHOOL. 



LAMAR COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
Incident Report 

by HILL, STEVEN C. 

Incident Report (141460.1) Case Number: 09-02789 by Officer 18907 (HILL, STEVEN C.) 04/ 23/ 2009 

22:30 .HMl .FMl------------------------------------------------------------------ .SPl.S LI KNOWN SUBJECT LEFT 

WORK EARLY TO KEEP HER MOTHER FROM PICKING HER UP.~ ON THIS DATE,1 WAS DISPATCHED TO A 

REPORTED MISSING PERSON. UPON ARRIVING AT THE MOTHER'S RESIDENCE,! WAS TOLD BY RUTH 

SISSON THAT HER 16 YEAR OLD DAUGHTER,JORDAN GRAVES,HAD LEFT WORK AT CHICKEN EXPRESS 15 

MINUTES EARLY AND SHE HAD NOT BEEN HEARD FROM SINCE. SISSON SAID THAT EARLIER IN THE 

DAY,SHE FOUND OUT THAT GRAVES HAD BEEN SEEING A SUBJECT BY THE NAME OF ADRIAN RUCKER 

B/M 07 /31/1991. SISSON SAID THAT RUCKER HAD BEEN PLACED ON PROBATION LAST YEAR FOR 

CRIMINAL TRESPASS WHILE ATTEMPTING TO SEE GRAVES. SISSON SAID THAT GRAVES AND RUCKER 

KNEW THAT THEY ARE NOTTO BE SEEING EACH OTHER. SISSON SAID THAT SHE WENT TO CHICKEN 

EXPRESS AND TOOK GRAVES CAR AND CELLPHONE FROM HER AND TOLD GRAVES THAT SHE WOULD BE 

BACK AT CHICKEN EXPRESS AT 10:30PM TO GIVE HER A RID HOME. SISSON SAID THAT WHEN SHE 

ARRIVED AT 10:30PM,SHE WAS TOLD BY OTHER EMPLOYEES THAT GRAVES HAD LEFT AT lO:lSPM AND 

HAD GOTTEN INTO ADRIAN RUCKER'S VEHICLE. SISSON SAID THAT SHE CHECKED GRAVES' PHONE AND 

FOUND A NUMBER FOR RUCKER AND CALLED IT SEVERAL TIMES AND DID NOT RECEIVE AN ANSWER 

AND THEN LATER THE PHONE NUMBER SHOWED TO BE TURNED OFF .~ WHILE TAKING THIS 

REPORT,GRAVES CALLED HOME AND SAID THAT SHE HAD WALKED TO WAL-MART AND THAT SHE WAS 

WANTING HER MOTHER TO COME AND GET HER. RENO PD OFFICER JEFF SUGG WAS IN THE AREA AND 

MADE CONTACT WITH GRAVES UNTIL SISSON COULD ARRIVE.~ GRAVES WAS TURNED OVER TO HER 

MOTHER. SISSON SAID THAT SHE WOULD LIKE TO FILE CHARGES ON THE RUCKER SUBJECT FOR 

HARBORING A RUNAWAY. GRAVES TOLD THIS OFFICER THAT SHE WAS NOT WITH RUCKER. SHE WAS 

WITH A TERRELL BUSH. A COMPUTER CHECK SHOWED THAT BUSH WAS WANTED OUT OF THIS AGENCY. 

I EXPLAINED TO SISSON THAT WE WOULD HAVE TO HAVE PROOF THAT BUSH AND RUCKER KNEW THAT 

GRAVES WAS A MISSING PERSON ATTHE TIME THAT THEY WERE WITH HER.~ GRAVES STATED THAT 

CHIEF MCCARTHY OF THE RENO PD WOULD BE CONTACTING SGT. CHIPMAN ON HER BEHALF IN THE 

MORNING ABOUT THIS CASE .~ NO HARBORING A RUNAWAY REPORT WAS FILED AT THIS TIME SINCE 

THERE IS NOT EVIDENCE THAT EITHER OF THE SUSPECTS KNEW THATTHE SUBJECT WAS A MISSING 

PERSON (RUNAWAY). 



Russ Towers 
2930 Hubbard Street• Paris, Texas 75460 • 469-222-7266 • russtowers@icloud.com 

January 21, 2016 

Mr. Gary Young 
County and District Attorney 
119 North Main Street 
Paris, Texas 75460 

RE: Open Records Request under the Freedom of Information Act 

Dear Mr. Young: 

Under the Texas Public Information Act, §6252-17a et seq., I am requesting an opportunity to 
inspect or obtain copies of public records that pertain to Ruth Graves, Person ID: 11243, 
specifically the Hot Check History reports which are maintained by AbleTerm and Odyssey crimillal 
case management systems. 

If there are any fees for searching or copying these records, please inform me if the cost will exceed 
$50.00. H owever, I would also like to request a waiver of all fees in that the disclosure of the 
requested information is in the public interest and will contribute significantly to the public's 
understanding of the personal integrity of a candidate for public office. This information is not 
being sought for commercial purposes. 

The Texas Public Information Act requires that you "promptly produce" the requested records 
unless, within 10 days, you have sought an Attorney General's Opinion. If you expect a significant 
delay in responding to this request, please contact me with information about when I might expect 
copies or the ability to inspect the requested records. 

If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal 
to release the information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under the law. 

Thank you for considering my request. 

Sincerely, 

\Luf\f) er olul"\IY 
Russ Towers 

Russ
Rectangle

Russ
Rectangle



Mr. Russ Towers 
2930 Hubbard 
Paris, Texas 75460 

Dear Mr. Towers: 

GARY D. YOUNG 
LAMAR COUNTY & DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

119 North Main •Paris, Texas 75460 
903-737-2470 • Fax: 903-737-2455 

January 26, 2016 

Enclosed is the information you requested in your January 21, 2016 
Freedom of Information Act request. 

Please let me know if I can be of further assistance. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Gary D. Young 

GDY/pb 

Enc. 

Russ
Rectangle

Russ
Rectangle



Checks 
List Name: Graves, Ruth 

Check ID# Party Merchant Name Status Check# Check Date 

-----------------------·-·-----------------· -----------------------··-·----------------------------·--
00-25076 GRAVES. RUTH GIGI'S PIZZA Case Closed. Restitution -Paid 5535 .. 09/25/1999 

00-25176 GRAVES, RUTH KEN'S FOOD MART Case Closed, Restitution Paid 2017 12/08/1999 

00-26279 GRAVES, RUTH LA FAMILIA Case Closed,.Restitution Paid 5652 : __ 1211511999 · 

00-26396 GRAVES, RUTH HEUBERGER, WILLIAM Case Closed, Restitution Paid 5702 03/03/2000 

00-29015 GRAVES, RUTH WAL-MART .. case Closed, ReS'fif~tt6n Paid . 5806 .w . 05/29/2000 

00-29016 GRAVES, RUTH WAL-MART Case Closed, Restitution Paid 5808 06/01/2000 

00-29259 GRAVES, RUTH CHILI'S GRILL AND BAR Case Closed, Restitution Paid 5643 12/10/1999 

00-29301 GRAVES, RUTH CATFISH KING Case Closed, Restitution Paid 5654 12/16/1999 

00-29373 GRAVES, RUTH POSTAL OPTIONS Case Closed, Restitution Paid 5121 08/28/2000 ' 

00-29429 GRAVES, RUTH ROYAL CLEANERS Case Closed, Restitution Paid 5803 0512712000 

00-3'0044 GRAVES, RUTH HACKL!iRS FOGO MART Case Closed, Restitution 1Paid 5655 1211711999;, 

01-31288 GRAVES, RUTH A-1 OFFICE SUPPLY Case Closed, Restitution Paid 5169 12/19/2000 

01-31764 GRAVES, RUTH BIG B AUCTION Case Closed, Restitution Paid 5168 12/19/2000 

01 -32064 GRAVES, RUTH KROGER COMPANY Case Closed, Restitution Paid 5190 01/18/2001 

01-32671 GRAVES, RUTH KING'S ~PORTS Case Closed, Restitution Paid 5138 11/02/2000 
- . 

01-32672 GRAVES, RUTH ROCKING W BARBECUE Case Closed, Restitution Paid 5145 11/15/2000 

01-32932 GRAVES, RUTH SUPER O~E FOOD #613 . , Case Closed, ·Restitution Paid 5142 11/13/2000 

01-35203 GRAVES, RUTH ANIMAL HOSPITAL OF PARIS Case Closed, Restitution Paid 3020 07/11 /2001 

02-39456 GRAVES, RUTH LAMAR COUNTY TAX Case Closed, Restitution Paid 3109 0510612002 
ASSESSOR-COLLE 

03-46762 GRAVES, RUTH DAIRY QUEEN Case Closed, Restitution Paid 3475 08/15/2003 

03-46763 <;3RAVES, RUTH TAMOLLY'S . .. Case Closed, Restitution Paid 3479 08/16/2003 

03-46994 GRAVES, RUTH LAMAR COUNTY TAX Case Closed, Restitution Paid 3465 08/01/2003 
ASSESSOR-COLLE 

03-47114 GRAVES, RUTH CITY OF RENO ~ .. Case Closed, Restitutiof1 Paid 3513 1·011012603 . ' 

03-47464 GRAVES, RUTH APPLE BEE'S Case Closed, Restitution Paid 3477 08/15/2003 

04-47764 GRAVES, RUTH SUPER ONE FOODS Gase Closed, Restitution Paid 3481 08/17/2003 
. -

04-48730 GRAVES, RUTH KROGER CO. Case Closed, Restitution Paid 3510 09/24/2003 

Printed on 1/25/2016 2:34 PM Page 1 of 2 



Checks 
List Name: Graves, Ruth 

Check ID# Party Merchant Name Status Check# Check Date 

04·48731 GRAVES, RUTH KR?~t.~.co. ·. Case Gloseo; Restltµtion Paiq· f:'.5~2 : " 0:9/26f2Q03 ' 

04-48739 GRAVES, RUTH BROOKSHIRES #14 Case Closed, Restitution Paid 3494 09/01/2003 

94:.48786 GRAVES, RUTH SUPERONE FOODS Case Closed, Restitution Paid • 3489 08/25/2003 

04-48787 GRAVES, RUTH SUPER ONE FOODS Case Closed, Restitution Paid 3490 08/26/2003 

06-59321 GRAVES, RUTH NU SD/HIGGINS Case Closed, Restitution Paid 4380 09/16/2005 

06-59322 GRAVES, RUTH NLISD/HIGGINS Case Closed, Restitution Paid 4492 01/13/2006 

06-59323 GRAVES, RUTH NLISD/HlGGINS Case Closed, Restitution Paid 4499 ,01/18/2006 
-

90-5522 GRAVES, RUTH WINN DIXIE STORES, INC. Case Closed, Restitution Paid 11 96 03/19/1990 

90-6889 GRAVES, RUTH K-MART #9576 Case Closed, Restitution Paid 1305 05/02/1990 

91-5937 GRAVES, RUTH WAL MART /CASH OFFICE Case Closed, Restitution Paid 3375 04/30/1991 

92-3566 GRAVES, RUTH CRAFTS ETC. Case Closed, Restitution Paid 112 12/2.111991 

92-4205 GRAVES, RUTH FOOD TOWN Case Closed, Restitution Paid 325 0 5/15/1992 

92~4660 GRAVES, RUTH BROOKSHIRES FOOD Case Closed, Restitution Paid 276 05/c17/1992 
STORE #14 

94-3105 GRAVES, RUTH KROGER COMPANY Case Closed, Restitution Paid 2456 09/07/1994 

94-3386 GRAVES, RUTH TEXAS BOOK COMPANY Case Closed, Restitution Paid 2522 10/12/1994 

95-173 GRAVES, RUTH WAL-MART Case Closed, Restitution Paid 2518 10/11 /1994 

95-932 GRAVE;S, RUTH MONTGc5MERY OIL Case Closed, Restitution Pakt 2829 01/15/1995 
COMPANY 

99-23021 GRAVES, RUTH SCHWAN'S HOME SERVICE Case Closed, Restitution Paid 5145 12/07/1998 

Printed on 1/25/2016 2:34 PM Page 2 of 2 



Screen Print from AbleTerm session(Lamar) 02 : 59 PM 01/25/20 1 6 

PIO: (11243) 

GRAVES , RUTH 
324 CR 34715 
PARIS , TX 75460 

Chk Id 
1 ) 90-5522 
2) 90-6889 
3) 91- 5937 
4) 92-3566 
5) 92 - 4205 
6) 92-4660 

R Receipts 
L Check Li st 

-- Person Menu 

Off Code CA 
Chks Listed : ALL 
Pmt . Plan Inactive 

Merchant/Payee ... . ... Status ... Chk# . 
WINN DIXIE STORES, IN PAID 1196 
K-MART #9576 PAID 1305 
WAL MART /CASH OFFICE PAID 3375 
CRAFTS ETC . PAID 112 
FOOD TOWN PAID 325 
BROOKSHIRES FOOD STOR PAID 276 

** Continued on Next Screen 

Notes 
Outstand Chks : 
Total Chk Amt: 
Total Amt Due : 

Chk Date Chk Amt 
03/19/90 53 . 82 
05/02/90 18 . 79 
04/30/91 53 . 58 
12/21/91 33 . 08 
05/15/92 27 . 49 
05/1 7/92 20 . 55 
** 

None 
0 

2544 . 08 
0 . 00 

Total Due 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0.00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

P Person Info. 
N Check Notes 

I Issue Process 
U Scr oll Up 

W Warrant History 
+ MORE 

Enter index # for check ID , selection from above , or ' RETURN ' to exit : 
' PR' is an i nvalid response 



Screen Print from AbleTerm session(Lamar) 02:59 PM 01/25/2016 

PIO : (11243) 

GRAVES, RUTH 
324 CR 34715 
PARIS , TX 75460 

7) 
8) 

9) 
10) 
11) 
12 ) 

Chk I d 
94-3105 
94-3386 
95 - 173 
95 - 932 
99-23021 
00 - 25076 

R Receipts 
L Check List 

-- Person Menu 

Off Code CA 
Chks Listed: ALL 
Pmt . Plan Inactive 

Merchant/Payee ....... Status .. . 
KROGER COMPANY PAID 
TEXAS BOOK COMPANY PAID 
WAL- MART PAID 
MONTGOMERY OIL COMPAN PAID 
SCHWAN ' S HOME SERVICE PAID 
CICI ' S PIZZA PAID 

Chk# . 
2456 
2 522 
2518 
2829 
5145 
5535 

Notes None 
Outstand Chks: 0 
Total Chk Amt : 2544 . 08 
Total Amt Due : 0 . 00 

Chk Date 
09/07/94 
10/12/94 
10/11/94 
01/15/95 
12/07/98 
09/25/99 

Chk Amt 
20.20 
18. 62 

9 . 94 
13 . 40 
47 . 75 
14 . 85 

Total Due 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0.00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0.00 

** Cont inued on Next Screen ** 

P Person I n fo . 
N Check Notes 

I Issue Process 
U Scroll Up 

W Warrant History 
+ MORE 

Enter i ndex # for check ID , sel ection from above , or ' RETURN ' to exit : 



Screen Print from AbleTerm session(Lamar) 0 2 : 59 PM 01/25/2016 

PIO : (11243) 

GRAVES , RUTH 
32 4 CR 34715 
PARIS , TX 75460 

Chk Id 
13) 00-25176 
14) 00-26279 
15) 00-26396 
16) 00 - 29016 
17) 00 - 29015 
18) 00-29259 

R Receipts 
L Check List 

-- Person Menu 

Off Code CA 
Chks Listed : ALL 
Pmt . Plan Inactive 

Merchant/Payee ... .. .. Status ... Chk#. 
KEN'S FOOD MART PAID 2 017 
LA FAMILIA PAID 5652 
HEUBERGER, WILLIAM PAID 5702 
WAL-MART PAID 5808 
WAL- MART PAI D 5806 
CH I LI ' S GRILL AND BAR PAID 5643 

** Continued on Next Screen 

Notes None 
Outstand Chks : 0 
Total Chk Amt : 2544 . 08 
Total Amt Due : 0 . 00 

Chk Date Chk Amt Total Due 
12 /08/ 99 11. 84 0 . 00 
12/15/99 21. 67 0 . 00 
03/03/00 675 . 00 0 . 00 
06/01/00 74 . 00 0 . 00 
05/29/00 92 . 99 0.00 
12/10/99 22 .32 0 . 00 
** 

P Person Info . 
N Check Notes 

I Issue Process 
U Scroll Up 

W Warrant Histor y 
+ MORE 

Enter index # for check ID, selection f rom above , or ' RETURN ' to e xit : 



Screen Print f r om AbleTerm session (Lamar) 

PIO: (11243) 

GRAVES , RUTH 
324 CR 34715 
PARIS , TX 75460 

Ch k I d 
19) 00 - 29301 
20) 00-29373 
21) 00-29429 
22) 00 - 3004 4 
23) 01- 3 1288 
24) 01 - 31764 

- - Person Menu 

Of f Code CA 
Chks Listed: ALL 
Pmt . Plan I nactive 

Merchant/Payee . . . . . . . Status . . . Chk# . 
CAT FISH KING PAID 5654 
POSTAL OPTIONS PAID 5 121 
ROYAL CLEANERS PAID 5803 
HACKLERS FOOD MART PAID 5655 
A- 1 OFFI CE SUPPLY PAID 5169 
BI G B AUCTION PAID 5168 

** Continued on Next Screen 

02 : 59 PM 01/25/2016 

Notes 
Outstand Ch ks : 
Tota l Chk Amt : 
Total Amt Due : 

Chk Date Chk Amt 
12/16/99 17 . 60 
08/28/00 6.65 
05/27/00 1 8 . 00 
12/17/99 14 . 95 
1 2 /19/00 202.44 
12/19/00 54 . 13 
** 

None 
0 

25 44 . 08 
0 . 00 

Total Due 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0.00 
0 . 00 
0.00 

R Recei pts p Person Info. I Issue Process w Warrant History 
L Check Li st N Check Notes u Scroll Up + MORE 

Ente r index # for check ID , selection from above , or ' RETURN ' to exit: 



Screen Print f rom Ab leTerrn sess i on(Larnar) 02 : 59 PM 01/25/2016 

PIO : (11243) 

GRAVES , RUTH 
324 CR 347 15 
PARIS , TX 75460 

25) 
26 ) 
27) 
28) 
29) 
30) 

Chk Id 
01- 32064 
01-32672 
0 1-32671 
01 - 32932 
0 1- 35203 
02 - 39456 

R Rece i pts 
L Check Li st 

-- Person Menu 

Off Code CA 
Chks Listed : ALL 
Prnt . Plan Inactive 

Mercha n t/Payee .. . .. .. Status .. . 
KROGER COMPANY PAID 
ROCKI NG W BARBECUE PAID 
KING ' S SPORTS PAID 
SUPER ONE FOOD #613 PAID 
ANIMAL HOSPITAL OF PA PAID 
LAMAR COUNTY TAX ASSE PAID 

Chk# . 
5190 
5145 
5 138 
5142 
3020 
3109 

Notes 
Outstand Chks: 
Total Ch k Arnt : 
Total Arnt Due: 

Chk Date 
0 1 / 18/01 
11 /15/00 
11 /02/00 
11/13/00 
07/1 1/0 1 
05/06/02 

Chk Arnt 
47 . 68 
17 . 64 
42 . 04 
50 . 10 

159 . 29 
50 . 80 

** Contin ued on Next Scr een ** 

None 
0 

2544 . 08 
0 . 00 

Total Due 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 0 0 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

P Person Info . 
N Check Not es 

I Issue Process 
U Scroll Up 

W Warrant History 
+ MORE 

Ent e r index # for check ID , select ion from above , or ' RETURN ' to exit : 



Screen Print from AbleTerm session(Lamar) 02 : 59 PM 01/25/201 6 

PIO : (11243) 

GRAVES , RUTH 
324 CR 34715 
PARI S , TX 75460 

Chk Id 
31) 03 - 46763 
32) 03- 46762 
33) 03- 4699 4 
34) 03-47114 
35) 03 - 47464 
36) 04 - 47764 

R Rece ipts 
L Chec k List 

- - Person Menu 

Off Code CA 
Chks Listed : ALL 
Pmt. Pl an Inactive 

Merchant/Payee ..... .. Status .. . Chk# . 
TAMOLLY ' S PAID 3479 
DAIRY QUEEN PAID 3475 
LAMAR COUNTY TAX ASSE PAID 3465 
CITY OF RENO PAI D 3513 
APPLEBEE ' S PAI D 3477 
SUPER ONE FOODS PAID 3481 

** Continued on Next Screen 

Notes 
Outstand Chks : 
Total Chk Amt : 
Total Amt Due : 

Chk Da te Chk Amt 
08/16/03 21. 21 
08/15/03 21. 00 
08/01/03 25 . 00 
10/10/03 77 . 66 
08/15/03 22 . 09 
08/17/03 58 . 49 
** 

None 
0 

2544 . 08 
0 . 00 

Total Due 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0.00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

P Person Info . 
N Check Notes 

I Issue Process 
U Scroll Up 

W Warrant History 
+ MORE 

Enter index # for check ID, selection from above , or ' RETURN ' to exit : 



Screen Print from AbleTerm session(Lamar) 02 : 59 PM 01/25 /2016 

PID : (11243) 

GRAVES , RUTH 
324 CR 34715 
PARI S , TX 75460 

37) 
38) 
39) 
4 0) 
41) 
42) 

Chk Id 
04 - 48731 
04-48 730 
04 - 48739 
04 - 48787 
04 - 48786 
06- 59323 

R Receipts 
L Check List 

-- Person Menu 

Off Code CA 
Notes 
Outstand Chks : 

Chks Listed: ALL Total Chk Arnt : 
Pmt . Plan Inactive Total Arnt Due : 

Merchant/Payee ... . ... Status .. . 
KROGER CO. PAI D 
KROGER CO. PAID 
BROOKSHIRES #14 PAID 
SUPER ONE FOODS PAID 
SUPER ONE FOODS PAID 
NLISD/HIGGINS PAID 

Chk# . Chk Date 
3512 09/26/03 
3510 09/24/03 
3494 09/01/03 
3490 08/26/03 
3489 08/25/03 
4499 01/18/06 

** Continued on Next Screen ** 

Chk Arnt 
66 . 71 
80 . 84 
25 . 00 
30.00 
13 . 87 

140 . 00 

None 
0 

2544 . 08 
0.00 

Total Due 
0 . 00 
0 .00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

P Person Info . 
N Check Notes 

I Issue Process 
U Scroll Up 

W Warrant History 
+ MORE 

Enter index # for check ID , se l ection from above, or ' RETURN ' to exit : 



Screen Print from AbleTerm session(Lamar) 02 :5 9 PM 01/25/2016 

PIO : (11243) 

GRAVES , RUTH 
324 CR 34715 
PARIS , TX 75460 

- - Person Menu 

Off Code CA 
Chks Listed : ALL 
Pmt . Plan Inactive 

Notes 
Outstand Chks : 
Total Chk Amt: 
Total Amt Due: 

None 
0 

2544 . 08 
0 . 00 

Chk Id 
06- 59322 
06-5932 1 

Merchant/Payee ..... . . Status ... Chk# . Chk Date Chk Amt Total Due 
4 3) 
44) 

R Receipts 
L Check List 

NLISD/HIGGINS PAID 4492 01/13/06 30 . 00 0 . 00 
NLISD/H I GGINS PAID 4380 09/16/05 21.00 0.00 

** End of List ** 

P Person Info. 
N Check Notes 

I Issue Process 
U Scroll Up 

$2544.08 $0 . 00 

W Warrant History 
+ MORE 

Enter index # for check ID , selection from above , or ' RETURN ' to exit : 



Checks 
List Name: Sisson, Ruth 

Check ID# Party Merchant Name Status Check# Check Date 

---------·------------·----------·--·-------·-··-------·----------··----·----·--·····--·---··----··-----·-···-

. SISSON, RUTH'' · WJLLIAMS SP.ORTING ,.. :: _:;:;,,case c1~seCl~'.1~estitutien Pala' 4362 . 
.· G'@obs · __ 

. 09/26/2008 ... . , 

Printed on 112512016 2:34 PM Page 1 of 



Screen Print from AbleTerm session(Lamar) 

PIO : (120528) 

SISSON, RUTH 
162 CR 43040 
POWDERLY, TX 75473 

-- Person Menu 

Off Code CA 
Chks Listed : ALL 
Pmt. Plan Inactive 

03 : 00 PM 01/25/2016 

Notes 
Outstand Chks : 
Total Chk Amt : 
Total Amt Due : 

None 
0 

90.93 
0 . 00 

Chk Id 
08 - 715 13 

Merchant/Payee . . ..... Status ... Chk# . Chk Date Chk Amt Total Due 
1) WILLIAMS SPORT ING GOO PAID 4362 09/25/08 90 . 93 0 . 00 

$90 . 93 $0 . 00 
** End of List ** 

R Receipts P Person Info. I Issue Process N Check Not es 

Enter index # for check ID , selection from above , or ' RETURN' to exit : 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Lamar County 
Cause # 27846 
Theft by Check 

The State of Texas 
Vs 

Ruth Graves 
Filed 12/21/1991 



THE ST A TE OF TEXAS l In the ___ Count} Court of said County ol Lamar 

COUNTY OF LAMAR ~ _.::..;~-=y_'----------Tenn, A. D., 192L-

111 the name and by the authority of the State of Texas, I, the undersigned County Attorney in and for 

the County of Lamar, and State of duly elected, qualified and acting as County Attorney in and 

for said county, here present in the County Court of said county, said Court having jurisciict1on of the 

offense charged in the complaint upon which the information is based, that heretofore on or about the 

21sr 
day of /\. D., One Thousand Nine Hundred and --------·-

in Lamar County and State of 

RlJIH GMVES 
One 

late of said County and State, anterior to the presentment of this information, did then and there tin-

lawfully, knowingly and intentionally with intent to deprive the owner, JERRY Mill.ER , 
1'fRCHA!'DISE, EXACT TIEM3 OF MERCIW\DISE ARE lN<N'.1.N 1D ~OF PIDPERIY--

o f property, namely IN A l'1AN.\!ER 1H\T JVli\KES RHDJERY OF 1HE PR'.JPERIY lli 1HE CMNER u1'<LLl."-''-'.L 

did then and there unlawfully appropriate by acquiring and otherwise exercising control over s:1 icl pro-

perty, ancl said property had a value of LD.CD or more, but less than 

ti ve cor'sent of JERRY Mill.ER , the owner, who had a -------

the property than the defendant, RlJIH GMVES 

( 

contrary to tt.l'e form of the statute in such cases made and provided, and 
0. 

of t,he State: 

By 

an.CD without the eff cc-

right of the possession to 

nst the peace und dignity 

X2S 



COMPLAINT - Theft 

COUNTY Of LAMAR } THE STATE OF TEXAS 

in the name and by the authority of the State ol Texas, personnally appeared before me, the undersigned authority __ 

__ J_ERR __ Y_M_I_L_L_ER ____ , who ofter being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that he hos reason to believe and does 

believe that heretofore on or about the 21ST day of DECEMBER _______ A.O., One Thousand Nine 

Hundred and, _...:.N.:..::I=NETY==-=---"O'""N;.;;:E:;:__ _____ in Lamar County and State of Texas, one RUTII GRAVES 

-------- late of said County and State, anterior to the filing of this complaint, did then and there unlawfully 

knowingly and intentionally with intent to deprive the owner, _J=--ER--=R=Y'""--'M~I=L=LER==----------------

of property namely, MERCHANDISE, EXACT ITEMS OF MERCHANDISE ARE UNKNOWN 1D AFFIANT, BY 

DISPOSING OF PROPERTY IN A MANNER TIIAT MAKES RECOVERY OF TIIE PROPERTY BY TIIE OWNER 

UNLIKELY 

did then and there unlawfully appropriate by acquiring and otherwise exercising control over said property, and said 

the owner, who hod a greater right of the possession to the property 

than the defendant, ----"-R'-=-U""'TII"-"--=-GRA=-=VE"'-=S~----------

Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herewith for all purposes. 

c:::~1 ;.--:· 
w*. 
~ 

a. 

~/, 
Sworn~andsubKribedb~o~me,by ~J~~~uY~M~I-I_J_~~------------------------

tM• ;t/ dayol ~ A.O. l. ____ _ 

. :;)? £:µ,?£~ .f;· £ 
·~1"~"' County Alto111ey, Lamar County, Texas 

--· ---~-



DIE STATE OF TEXAS 
COONTY OF LAMAR 

i\ FF 1 llt\ V IT foOll \vt\JUl/\NT OF ARREST AND DETENTION 

J 
1he undersigned Affiant, who, after being duly swon1 by me, on oath makes 

the following statement: 

I have good reason to believe and do believe tha&4t ~1,,;::Y' , 

hereinafte7 called the accused, whose Texas Driver' s License munber is 
/2SCl$12 fi& , did comnit the offense of Theft by passinp, a chf'ck. My belief 
is bused 011 Lhc following facts, ns shown by the appropriately checked blocks: 

on the ...2.L dny of {{!te, , 19 Cj_j_, in the City of UuG , 
Lamar County, Texas, thhiaccused passed a check in the amount of $ 3:5, cf' 
in CXChanp,e fol- LJci'-d :Z::Z:t(".kN/~ to: 

I 

I have 
on its face 
shows that: 

~tj 

-------:------.,.--,---.,.---,,...-....,.-• an employee of -----
.,.---.,.---' who received such check in the regular course such 
business and who personally told me all of the foregoing facts; or 

/J f 

, an employee of I /.?4~ 
-1;,'""j'""'

4
'""· -:_--,-w"'"ho_r_e-,c-e_,i-v-e""d_s_u_c....,l-1-c"'"h-e-c"'"k-in the regular cour!te of such 

business as shown by its business records and by the said check 
both of which I have personally examined. 

personnlly examined such check that was not honored by the bank and 
such check, through markings placed on the check by the bank, 

Lhe accused did not lmve sufficient funds on dep(mit with the 
bank for payment in full of the said check; or 

the Rccused did nut have an account with the bank at the time the 
accused issued the check. 

I persorlillly learned the name and Texas driver's license number of the 
nccuscd: 

by pernonal ly examining the check upon which such information was 
written by the said recipient of the check; or 

by pf'rsonally exas1t.ining the business records tha L were prepared 
by the said recipient of the check when the check was passed; and . 

furthermore, as an employee of such business, I personally know that such 
business in its regular course of business requires that every passer of a check 
produce valid identification (including the passer's name and driver's license 
munber} and that such infonnation is routinely placed on the focegoine i tern by 
the recipient (employee of the business}. 

flI. am a resident of I~r County, Texas and I am employed at .:::..._,;;;=""---
{. (c # :7,(t",f , ( 7?J: L~~ , Lrunar County, Texas. 

HHEREfOllE, the affiont requests the issuance of a wnrrant of arrest and 
detention for the accused in nccon.lance with the law. 

I 

On this the li day of ~ . 19Z?'f'hereby acknlwledee that 
I have examined the foregoing ~vit and have determined that probable 
cause exists for the issuance of an arrest warrant for the individual accused 
therein. 

JUSTICE OF 'IlJE-_PEACE OR MAGISTRATE 
PRECINCT __,;.____, PLACE / 
LAMAR COUNTY, TEXAS ' 



LA ... "'R COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 

l.D. NUMBER:_ _ _ ! ?i~L - _ _ _ _ _ ___ ARREST NUMBER:_ __.CASE NUMBER: ___ _ 

NAME(iiiit,firs( middle)- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ALIAS: DATE: 

~IAL SECURITY NUMBER: I DRIVERS LICENSE INFORMATION: 

State. No. Type· 

OS-- D'i-93 riMe:- - - - --- --

a:z.z... '"'"'· --~- -- ---- -

Expires: 

_!_{!; _ ~ ___ ~~-!~~.,-~~-~!!o·El' _E.t3tf:S... __ 1"}§':.~f_~ _____________ _ 

. 't.'' 
--- -- -- HAIR: -------- ___ 7=°1(.._ _______ ---- 1~-S:.':J.4'1 'fs,_ --[TAITOOES-OR-~MARKs: - ---- '\ 

OCCUPATION: Bl2J PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT: - FJ:h'i: __ Al~FfE-OFFENSE COMMITIED-

c~ftutf.liA~~. ---- ---- --- -~l r ~: "iti'if.,,, CHARGE NUtieER ;;;a:- - - - l-tl-_f!'_ -_"'-_~ ___ e.,] __ w'i_A~-~-A--NT NUMBER· -

cHA'R~i"Nu~ rli~~ - ~-;;.<o. ~8 ~ - WARRANT NUMBER WHERE AfifiEsrfD: - - - - [TYPE oF PREM1sEs: 

EVIDENCE SElZED:-YES - -~ - -HOW ARREST MADE: - _/_l.§_ E._,-~]~Rl AL~~SW~CH-APPCY: _c,_ ~-...7:!_ ~:..i..:: -
Tagged: Officers Poss: On view: Call: Committment ~ Drunk: Drinking: Cursed Resisted: 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _Nf!t - -
VEHICLE INFORMATION: 

Impounded at Make: Model: Body style: Color: Tag No. 

---------~fl! _______ _ 
OTHERS ARRESTED AT SAME TIME: 

Name: DOB: Name: DOB: 
____ pijp _________________ ~ 
GIVE COMPLETE DETAILS OF ARREST: 

____ s~~~~:r-__ J.Y!'i.~- _JI.~~_.\ __ -"~- __ T~ __ ~- ~~A-~--~-"'~ -~'::~~~~ __ 9~-~ ~_;:A~ __ <.e>~~ ___ _ 

ARRESTING OFFICER: 1.D. NO. 

:STeve;u G. lt.11 
ARREST/NG OFF/CEA: - - - -~'!1...-

1.D. NO. 

ARRESTING OFFICER: l.D. NO. 

1.D.NO. 

c .. ,..,(.All 
--- * ~--



I 1 Pf'.RSvNAL OR CASH APPEARANCE v~ail) BOND - CLASS 3. 

I 
THE STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF Lamar } KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

THAT I, _____ R_u_t_h_B_r_a_s_w_e_l_l_G_r_a_v_e_s ________________ ., am held and firmly bound 

unto the State of Texas in the penal sum Two Hundred 

($ 200 • 00 ) Dollars, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, and in addition all necessary and 
reasonable fees and expenses that may be incurred by Peace Officers in rearresting me in the event the conditions of this 
bond are violated, I do bind myself, my heirs, executors and.administrators, jointly and severally by these presents. 

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas I, the principal herein, stand charged by --------

__ C_o_m_,p~l_a_.i_· n_t ________________ duly presented in the __ C_o_u_n_t_,,y'--_______ Court 

of Lamar ~·· ___ County, Texas, with a* _M_.i_· s_d_e_m_e_a_n_o_r _____________ ,, to wit: 

Theft by Check 

Now, I swear that I will appear before the __ --"'C""'o""'u"'"n'""t'-y.__ __________ Court of _______ of 

__ L=a=m=a=r ___________ County, Texas, at the Courthouse of-==""------------

County, in the City of __ -=P-=a=r=i=s'-----------• Texas, on the ___ day of Instanter 

A. D. 19 ___ , at ____ o'clock __ M. or upon notice by the Court, or pay to the Court the principal sum of 

_ __,Tw ........... '--"H~u=n=d=r=e=d-------------------------~($200.00 
Dollars plus all necessary and reasonable expenses incurred in any arrest for failure to appear. 

) 

Now if I shall well and truly make said appearance before said Court, and there remain from day to day and term to term 
of said Court, until discharged by due course of law, then and there to answer said accusation against me, and further shall 
well and truly make my personal appearance in any and all subsequent proceedings that may be had relative to said charge in 
the course of the criminal action based on said charge, this obligation shall become void; otherwise to remain in full force 
and effect. 

Signed and dated this the __ 9_t_h ___ day of __ M_a~------------------·• 19 .J.l_. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME 

the foregoing bond examined and approved this ...2.:91_ 

day of Ma 

Sheriff~~~unty, 
(See reverse side for Receipt of Ca.sh Bond) 

•"Felony" or "Misdemeanor." as the case may be 

• 19--2.L. 

Texas 
(Name and AddlOSS ofi!mployment) 

l 
I 
I 

HENRY PRINTING CO. 



KATHY POOLE 
Clerk 

Ruth Graves 
Rt. 1, Box 115 
Sumner, Tx. 75486 

RE: cause No. 27846 

COUNTY CLERK 
·QF 

LAMAR COUNTY 

May 14, 1993 

State of Texas vs. Ruth Graves 
Offense: Theft 

I:ear Ms. Graves: 

(903) 737-2420 
PARIS, TEXAS 75460 

Please be advised that the above entitled and numbered cause has been 
set for pre-trial on TBtJRSDAY, MAY 20, 1993 at 9:00 o'clock a.m. in 
the County Courtroom, I.amar County Courthouse, Paris, Texas. 

If you fail to appear on that date, the bond could be forfeited and a 
warrant issued for your arrest. 

Sincerely, 

KATHY POOLE, County Clerk 
I.amar County, Texas 

By:~a}~ r:::eputyt. 



• 

t+(p 

Cause No.~~------

THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE 

vs. COURT 

RUTH 
---~---~--=-~;..;._~~-COUNTY, TEXAS 

MOTION TO DISMISS 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: 

NOW COMES the State of Texas by and throuzh her Attorney, and respectfully requests the Court to dis-

miss the aho\'e entitled and numbered criminal action in which the defendant is charged with the offense of 

c::::::J The e\•idence is insufficient; 
c::::::J The defendant was convicted in another case; 
c::::::J The complaining witness has requested dismissal; 
c::::::J The case has been refiled; 
c::::::J The defendant is unapprehended; 
c::::::J The defendant is deceased; 
c::::::J The defendant has been granted -immunity in light of his testimony; 
[::zzJ Other; RESTITUTION PAID IN FULL 

and for cause would show the Court the following: 

WHEREFORE, it is prayed that the above entitled and numbered cause be dismissed. 

ORDER 

i;.,.> 
(_...) --~ ~-

~~--. 
r-, -

The foregoing motion having been presented to me on this the -2J._ day of ___ MA_Y.;;__ ______ , 

A.D. 19-11, and the same having been considered, it is, therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED 

that said above entitled and numbered cause be and the aame is hereby dismissed. 

~dp~~.e-§i:d:) 
I r3: I Court of __ __;;LAMAR:..::.::;.::.:,_ _____ County, Texas 

'1' Jl}J~ 



:N 

0:::: 
::> 
:::::> 

OPS NO !SIDI 

PREPARED BY: 

COURT ORI COURT NAME 

o3J 
OFFENSE 

,;;t 30000 I The 
FELONY 

D 
DEGREE Of 
DISPOSED 
OFFENSE 

CAPITAL, ), 2. OR 3 
FINA.L PLEA 

CONFINEMENT 

FBI NO CONTRIBUTOR ORI 

DATE Of BIRTH 

/)...-13-/7'13 

C!oun+ 

CAUSE NUMBER 

SENTENCE OATE 

PROBATION 

LEAVE BLANK 

FPC 

OATE 

OS-09-/99..3 

STATUTE CITATION 

ff YES, FILL OUT 
SUPPLEMENTAL FORM 

OATE .!='>- II 
~ 

COURT DISPOSITION 

30 :;-

,(:... ,--~ 

/ ::5 

FINE SENTENCE SUSPENDED-FINE 

:..,) ~C~OU~R~T~C~O~ST,.-~~~~~-,.--.-~.,,,,,,.......,~~~~~~~~~~--'~~~~~~~~~~~-'-~~~~~~~-"-~~~~~~~~~~~~--1 

\ Y\ fu \ \ - PI e..ci I f\ J P Qou.rT 
MULTIPLE 
SENTENCES 

APPEAL OAT[ 

PREPARED BY:/) 

I LOCAL AGENCY USE 

RESULT Of APPEAL 

IS THE USE OF SUPPLEMENT REQUIRED ON THIS INCIDENT? 

DATE 

YES NO 

D D 
MAIL TOP COPY TO: TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY PO BOX 4143 AUSTIN TX 78765-4143 

WHITE-ARREST REPORTING SHEET YELLDW-PROSECUTOR REPORTING SHEET PINK-COURT REPORTING SHEET CR-43 <Rev 8192) 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cause # 5231225 
Theft 

The State of Texas 
Vs 

Ruth Graves 
Filed 6/25/1993 
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Lamar County 
Cause # 40466 
Theft by Check 

The State of Texas 
Vs 

Ruth Graves 
Filed 10/16/2000 



STATE OF TEXAS 
vs. 

RUTH GRAVES \ \ ~ 

L\\)\\~ 

CASE NO. 

INFORMATION: 

]oo~ l05o 
COUNTY COURT OF LAW 
LAMAR COUNTY, TEXAS 

1-:L' GCT l 5 
THEFT BY CHECK 

In the County Court of said County of Lamar 
October Term, A.D., 2000 

In the name and by the authority of the State of Texas, I, the 
undersigned County Attorney, in and for said County of Lamar, and 
State of Texas, duly elected, qualified, and acting as County 
Attorney in and for said county, here present in the County Court 
of said county, said Court having jurisdiction of the offense 
charged in the complaint upon which this information is based, 
that heretofore on or about the 29th day of of May A.D., 2000 in 
Lamar County and State of Texas: 

One RUTH GRAVES late of said County and State, anterior to the 
presentment of this information, did then and there unlawfully, 
appropriate property by exercising control over property other 
than real property, to-wit: MERCHANDISE of the value of 92.99 
from LINDA TOSH, the owner, thereof, without the effective 
consent of the owner of said property by then and there issusing 
or passing a check, to said RICHARD REDUS , when the said RUTH 
GRAVES, the issuer of said check, did not have sufficient funds 
in or deposits with said bank for the payment in full of said 
check, as well as all other checks then outstanding and 
thereafter said was presented to said bank for payment and 
payment was refused by said bank for want of sufficient funds of 
the said RUTH GRAVES. in and on deposit with the said bank. 

County 

BY: 
..,.--,-~,---=-~-c-~-=-c--:-~~~~~~~~ 

Assistant County Attorney 
Lamar County, Texas 



THE STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF LAMAR 

CAUSE NO. 'Ra:>:: I DSO 
THE STATE OF TEXAS 

VS 

RUTH GRAVES 

COMPLAINT: THEFT BY CHECK 

L~- JCT 16 

',j j' 

In the name and by the authority of the State of Texas, 
personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority RICHARD 
REDUS , who after being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that 
he has reason to believe and does believe that heretofore on or 
about the 29th day of May, 2000 in Lamar County and State of 
Texas: 

One RUTH GRAVES late of said County and State, anterior to the 
filing of this complaint, did then and there unlawfully knowingly 
and intentionally with intent to deprive the owner, of property, 
to wit: MERCHANDISE of the value of 92.99 from LINDA TOSH, the 
owner thereof, the owner of the property, and without the 
effective consent of the owner, namely, by issuing or passing a 
check, to-wit: MERCHANDISE when the defendant did not have 
sufficient funds in or on deposit with LIBERTY NATIONAL BANK, THE 
for the payment in full of the check as well as all other checks 
then outstanding, and thereafter said check was presented to said 
bank for payment and payment was refused by said bank for want of 
sufficient funds in the said RUTH GRAVES in and on deposit with 
the said bank. 

See Affidavit for Warrant for Arrest and Dentention (attached 
hereto and incorporated herewith for all purposes. 
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Sworn to and subscribed befo~ me I by~ l c..ho.__r~ eclus 
this jJ day of ()07 A.D. 20 ~2) . , 

Lamar County, Texas 

I have read the foregoing complaint and affidavit and find that 
the verified facts stated by the affiant therein show that 
Aff iant had probable cause for the belief expressed therein and 
established the existence of proper grounds for the issuance of a 
warrant for the defendant. 

Precinct ~ ¥::7 Place 
Lamar CountYf.Texas ~~ 



.. 
• 't 

COUNTY OF LAMAR § _.:· 
§ AFFIDAVIT FOR WARRANI OF AB.REST AND DEIENTION 

STA TE OF TEXAS § 

The undersigned Affiant who, after being duly swom by oath makes the following statement: 

I have good reason to ~lieve and do believe that ~ ~wY, hereiDafter called the accused, whose Tern 
Driver's License nwnber T 't l ¢$ l) :t 7$ lo • did commit the offense of Theft by passing a check. My belief is based on 
the following facts, as shown by the appropriately check circles: 

Ou the~ day of ':{b CuA. • 2-DOO • in the City of_f .... ~ ... r'-· ... kT-:=-.,~::-:-. _ _,. Lamar County, Texas, the accused 
passed a check in the amount oi$<5 q;)... '1'1 in exchange for ~~ to: 

~ () Q,J1 )Q~ . an employee of t 1 )~\ ~ mac t 
ihQregular codTbusiness and who personally told me all of the foregoing facts; or 

, who received said check in 

0 an employee of who received said check in 
the regular course of business as shown by the business records and by the check both of which I have personally 
examined. 

I have personally examined such check that was not honored by the bank and on its face such check, through markings placed on the 
check by the bank., shows that: 

'ff the accused did not have sufficient funds on deposit with the bllllk for payment in full of the said check; or 

0 the accused did not have an account with the bank at the time the accused issued the check. 

I personally lea.med the name and Texas Driver's License nwnbcr of the accused: 

0 

by personally examining the check upon which such information was either wrinen by the recipient of the check or upon 
which the information is printed; or 

by personally examining the business records that were prepared by the said recipient of the check when the check was 
passed; and 

furthermore, as an employee or agent of such business, I personally know that such business in its regular course of business requites 
that every passer of a check produce a valid identification (including passer's name and driver's license nwnber) and that such 
information is either routinely placed on the foregoing item by the recipient (employee of the business) or the recipient verifies the 
information printed. 

hma,,.idcntofLamarCounty, T....,.ndamemployedai !.ki\-imci: j 1~l/. - ibrJj 
(City). Lamar County, Texas. 

Wherefore, the affiant requests the issuance of a wmant'of arrest and detention for the a 

On this the /3 · day of tJ a./- , 2~ I hereby acknowledge: that I have examined the foregoing 
Affidavit and have clefu'iilined that probable cause exists for the issuance of an arrest warrant for e individual ac ed therein . 

., .~ .. 
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Lamar County 
Cause # S2-1040 

Small Claims 
A-1 Office Supply 

Vs 
Ruth Graves 

Filed 11/21/2000 



-
SMALL CLAIMS, CIVIL SUITS IN JUSTICE COURT. 

CASE NO. 2 ~ ~ /OfU 

Plaintiff 

VS. f. 1..J,~ G /2.fHl e.5 

C'e_t}"-ln.x. :P/0 
Defendant 

) 
) 
) 

r 
) 
) 

COMPLAINT 

Attention Attorneys: 
Discovery Control Plan; 
Effective 1-1-99 
Discovery will be conducted 
Under LEVEL 1 (rule 190.1) 

JUSTICE PRECINCT NO. S 

PLACE NO. L..,----

LAMAR COUNTY, TEXAS 

Phone: , herein called Plaintiff on oath 
-'--"''-=-'-----'----

d c poses and says that: 

DEFENDANT'S NAME: f?. i...Jl GJl.!Jv-r:> le... J} 1. .. ) ,o.,_ {))11..5 
Address:(3.,;<.;u' n. (. ,/,,,o oD ;;LP0_ 

Phone: 90.3 £?3 - /// ~ / 

IF RURAL ADDRESS, GIVE DIRECTIONS FOR SERVICE:------

Al\'10~ SUIT 
~URTCO~~ 

1 IAL 

$ Jc.50. I.fl/ 

There are no counterclaims existing in favor of the Defendant and against the 

Plaintiff except:-------------------------

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this the _(}_( __ day of '11ha ) , 
20012__. 



THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF Lamar 

SMALL CLAIMS CITATION 

TO~ RUTH GRAVES, Defendant 
Dba, Cellular Plus 
3225 Ne Loop 286 
Paris, Texas 75460 

You have been sued. You may employ an attorney. If you or your 
attorney do not file a written answer with the clerk who issued this 
citation by 10:00 a.m. on the Monday next following the expiration of 
ten days after you were served this citation and petition, a default 
judgment may be taken against you. 

You are hereby commanded to appear to file a written answer, at or 
before 10 o'clock a.m. on the Monday next after the expiration of 10 
days from the date of service of this citation upon you, at my office 
located at 119 NORTH MAIN STREET, PARIS, TX 75460, to answer to the 
suit of: 14-1 OFFICE SUPPLY vs. RUTH GRAVES, DBA CELLULAR PLUS being 
Cause No. 82-1040 on the Docket of said Court, the Plaintiff1 s demand 
being for the sum of 1150.44 plus S52.00 court costs due upon 
NON-PAYMENT OF OFFICE SUPPLIES. 

at Lamar County, Texas, this the 21st 

of the Peace 
Precinct Place 2 
Lamar County, Texas 

Clerk 
Lamar 

Plaintiffs: A-1 OFFICE SUPPLY 
Plaintiffs' Attorney: 

CAUSE: 82-104·0 

Place 2 

A-1 OFFICE SUPPLY vs. RUTH GRAVES, DBA CELLULAR PLUS 



~********************************************************************* 
OFFICER'S RETURN 

Cci.i.:c to hand on the cf</ day of ~~.-""o:...L. ____ , E:0~_1 
r;d; ha_ o 1 clock ___l'E__. M. Executed at 
----~2.At".A/E"t~uvJJ .. JIL , within the County of 

_Lp4r- , 2.t ~o'clock f_.M" on the~ 
day of _,._...o/1i--=~ , 20~ by delivering to the within 
named .. ffe/4. 6~.s , in person, each 1 a true copy of this 
citation, having first endorsed on such copy of said citation the date 
of deli.very. 

Not executed, the diligence used to execute being 
for the following reason 

on the defendant may be found 

TO CERTIFY WHICH WITNESS MY HAND OFFICIALLY. 



5th day of December, 2000 

RUTH GRf-llJES 

COUMTY DF Lamar 

LJH<RY F. MOREE 
Justice of the Peace 
Precinct 5, Place 2 

Dba, Cellular Plus 3225 Ne Loop 286 
Paris, Texas 754&0 

A-1 OFFICE SUPPLY vs. 
Si:.::: .. ·-10'-HZI 

RUTH GRAVES, DBA CELLULAR PLUS 

This letter is to notify you that the above mentioned case 
set for trial on 12/20/00at 10~00am, at 119 N. MAIN, RM. 
Pf~RIS, TX 75'+&0 

If you are 
witnesses, 
hE•aring to 

If you are 
1.;ii tnesses, 
hearing to 
'/ C• U. 

the Plaintiff in this case, please have all documents, 
e v i d !:? n c e , e t c • ~·,1 i t h y <Ht a t t tH? t i m e an d d at e o 1'' t h e 
present to the Court to support your claim. 

the D~?ffHldant in th:i•; case, plea,H: have~ all documents, 
evidence, etc. with you at the tim£~ and date of the 
present to the Court in defense of the charge filed against 

If either party would like a trial by jury please notify the Court, 
!~iving ttH~ Court; amplt.~ time to seci.n'f? a jury paneL 

If thi~:. is E:.ettled out of Court 5 pleas"' notify my office. 

lJHH:{Y F. MOREE 
Justice of the Peace, Precinct 5, Place 2 
119 NORTH MAIN STREET 
Pf::iRIS~ T>: 7'5•'.f.t)QI 

cc: Plaintiff's Attorney= 
Defendant's Attorney; 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Lamar County 
Cause # 41371 
Theft by Check 

The State of Texas 
Vs 

Ruth Graves 
Filed 4/4/2001 



STATE OF TEXAS 
vs. 

RUTH GRAVES 

CASE NO. 

COUNTY COURT 
LAMAR COUNTY, TEXAS 

INFORMATION: THEFT BY CHECK 

In the County Court said County of Lamar 
March Term, A.D., 2001 

In the name and by the authority of the State of Texas, I, the 
undersigned County Attorney, in and for said County of Lamar, and 
State of Texas, duly elected, qualified, and acting as County 
Attorney in and for said county, here present in the County Court 
of said county, said Court having jurisdiction of the offense 
charged in the complaint upon which this information is based, 
that heretofore on or about the 18th day of of January A.D., 2001 
in Lamar County and State of Texas: 

One RUTH GRAVES late of said County and State, anterior to the 
presentment of this information, did then and there unlawfully, 
appropriate property by exercising control over property other 
than real property, to-wit: GROCERIES of the value of $47.68 
from NELSON NORTH, the owner, thereof, without the effective 
consent of the owner of said property by then and there issusing 
or passing a check, to said STACY HILL , when the said RUTH 
GRAVES, the issuer of said check, did not have sufficient funds 
in or deposits with said bank for the payment in full of said 
check, as well as all other checks then outstanding and 
thereafter said was presented to said bank for payment and 
payment was refused by said bank for want sufficient funds of 
the said RUTH GRAVES. in and on deposit with the said bank. 

County Attorney, Lamar County Texas 

BY: 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Assistant County Attorney 
Lamar County, Texas 



THE STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF LAMAR 

cAusE No. Ro 1-~°! l.o 
THE STATE OF TEXAS 

VS 

RUTH GRAVES 

COMPLAINT: THEFT BY CHECK 

In the name and by the authority of the State of Texas, 
personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority STACY 
HILL , who after being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says 
he has reason to believe and does believe that heretofore on or 
about the 18th day of January, 2001 in Lamar County and State 
Texas: 

One RUTH GRAVES late of said County and State, anterior to the 
filing of s complaint, did then and there unlawfully knowingly 
and intentionally with intent to deprive the owner, of property, 
to wit: GROCERIES of the value of $47.68 from NELSON NORTH, the 
owner thereof, the owner of property, and without the 
effective consent of the owner, namely, by issuing or passing a 
check, to-wit: GROCERIES when the defendant did not have 
sufficient funds in or on deposit with BANK OF AMERICA for the 
payment in 1 of the check as well as all other checks then 
outstanding, and thereafter check was presented to said bank 
for payment and payment was refused by said bank for want of 
sufficient funds in the said RUTH GRAVES in and on deposit with 
the said bank. 

See Affidavit for Warrant Arrest and Dentention (attached 
hereto and incorporated herewith for all purposes. 



Sworn to and subscribed before me, by Sta;;:t +-{ i \{ 
this zg ~ day of VV\O£ck A.D. 20_QL_. 

I have read 
the verif i 

f iant had 
established 
warrant 

the foregoing complaint and affidavit and find that 
facts stated by the af f iant therein show that 

probable cause for the belief expressed therein and 
the existence proper grounds for the issuance of a 
the defendant. 

Precinct ~ Place ~~ 
Lamar County, Texas 



CClJNTY OF I.AMAR 

STA TE 0 F. TE.."<AS 

§ 
§ 
§ 

AfFIDAYITFOR WARBAITTOE A,RBESTANJ) DETENTION 

The undersigned Affia:o.t who, after being duly swom by oath makes the following statemenc 

I have good re~on to believe and do believe th.at -:K/ft., <~~, . ..,,-_.,'.::'S "'"' , herein.after called the lccu.sed. whose Tex:i 
Dnvcr's License number } J 5 5 :! J 5 'p , did com.mu the offense of Theft by passing a check. My belief is based on 
:he following facts, JS shown by the :ippropriateiy check circles: 

.Jn the \ £ day of_""'}'"';._."...-.---.--=--· ;;Lee;~, in the City of_ .... P.c._;_,,.._i -~-----''Lunar County, Tern, the :iccused 
passed a c.heck in the :imounr of S 4 7. 1.c->< in exchange for {, 1"'=& "'· .,· ~> to: 

' . '&;' i< c ,.'\e:;,hc~ Ye, +E 5 , an employee 11f __ ._;, .... 1 .... r .... c,...,r"",.e_.r/'_· _______ __,who received said check in 
the rdguhr course of business a:id who pmoa.ally told me all oftb.e foregoing facts; or 

0 an employee of who received said check in 
the regular course of business as shown by the bu.si.o.eu records and by the check both of which I have personally 
examined.. ..;. 

: !lave personally examined such check that was not honored by the bank and on its face such check:, through markings placed on the 
..::ieck by the bank. shows that: 

@ the accused did not have suffici.::it funds on deposit with the bank for payment in full of the said cbeci<; or 

0 the accused did not have an accc•.mt with the ban!: at the time the accused issued the check. 

! ?ersonally learned tb.e name and Tex.as Driver's License number of the accused: 

©I by personally examining tb.e chedc upon which such i.aformation was either written by the recipient of the check or upon 
which the infom:i:ition is printed; or 

0 by personally examining the busmcss records that were prepared by the said recipient of the check whr::i the check was 
passed; :md 

fi:::-'..hermorc, as an employee or agent of such ilusincss, I personally know that such business in its regular course of business require~ 
:!:.at every passer of a check produce a valid id.Cnti.fication (inciuding passer's name and driver's license number) a.r:d that such 
m.:"ormation is either rouanely placed on the foregoing item by the recipient (employee of the business) or the recipient verifies the 
in:brm.a.tion printed. 

C ~ 0 /' r--,p () ' 
I am a resident of La.mar ounty, Texas, .:u:id ;unemployed at __ . ._"--~1"'1-'-"C'-'.·~""~-"t:'.""b=-~-------' _ _...r_"' ... '"-·=~)_. ------

(C.i;y), La.mar County, Texas. 

Wherefore, the a.fiiant requests the i.s!:uance of a warr.mrof arrest and detention for the accused in accord.a.uce with the law. 

¥1.14 AFF 

On this theZ?l ~y of {\ILQ..,c c.,h , 20 Of , I hereby acknowledge that I have examined the foregoing 
• .\.ffidavit and have detemu.ned that probable cause ensts for the issuance of an am:st warrant for the individual accused therem. 

6~ R~ 
JUSTICE OF ~·P~.\CE ( 
PRECINCT PUCE 

....... __ _ 
L\MAR COUNTY, TEXAS 



CAUSE NO. 41371 

THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE COUNTY COURT 

VS OF 

RUTH GRAVES LAMAR COUNTY, TEXAS 

MOTION TO DISMISS 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: 

NOW COMES the State of Texas by and through her Attorney 
and respectfully requests the Court to dismiss the above entitled 
and numbered criminal action in which the Defendant is charged 
with the offense of THEFT >=$20<$500 BY CHECK for the following 
reason: 

RESTITUTION PAID IN FULL 

WHEREFORE, it is prayed that the above entitled and 
numbered cause be dismissed. 

submitted, 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL C'J 
~ ..... ,:: c·-: ~:-. 

~he foregoing ~tion ~aving been presented to me ~m i::;~.is S 
the \-Z- day of O.~ Q , A.D. 2001, and the ::·:J 
same having been consi~ed, it is, therefore, ORDERED, AD~YDGE\}:6 
AND DECREED that said above entitled and numbered cause be-and 
the same is hereby dismissed. . . .J ~~·-• <.J 

;Ti rr1'.-.. 

,~ ....... ~01 ~ ~f~ ... 
~p~~ -< '" 

vOL. 75 p~/3 
LAMAR COUNTY, TEXAS 

.,. 

:~~ .. c-; 

a~ 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Lamar County 
Cause # F2-1664 

Forcible Entry and Detainer 
Bell and Associates 

Vs 
Ruth Graves 

Filed 1/24/2003 



~seNo. f~-\Ul£J'i{ 
.?"' /2 - /J // ~ Pt:~.~·&~-

(Landlord) 

vs /l 

DEFENDANTS: /2£~£:!£A 
q:/a,t/z;fl(, t:J-«JA!4 b / 7az;J,d~ 

(List all tenants w?o are still in the premises) 

JUSTICE COURT 

LAMAR COUNTY, TEXAS 

<.___ 
PREC. 5, PL __ 

Jd$: Emle Sparks 
11 g North Main Street 
Paril~ Texas 75460 
(900) 737-2441 

SWORN COMPLAINT FOR FORCIBLE DETAINER 

COMPLAINT: Plaintiff (LANDLORD), hereby complains of the defendants named above for FORCIBLE DETAINER of Plaintiff's 
premises, including storerooms anc. parking areas, located in the above precinct, towit: 

/e??' ~C~• <Add"ssi 

k~ ::__ (City) 

THE STATE Or TEXAS 

SERVICE OF CITATION: Service is requested on defendants by personal service at home or by alternative service under Rule 106. If 
necessary alternative service is requested under Rule 106, or at the place listed below: 

WORK PLACE (if known) ------------

OTHER ADDRESS ________ ~---~ 

PHONE NUMBER___.2 ............ 5 ....... 2.._,,. _..~"'""'.-_2'"-'/:? ...... , ...... s ..... -___ _ 
NOTICE TO VACATE: Plaintiff has given defendants a written notice to vacate and demand for possession of the premises. Such notice 
was delivered to defendants on the ;{ / day of ~ .~-2_, by PERSONAL DELIVERY or BY CERTIFIED 
MAIL. 

FAIL TO VACATE: Defendants failed to vacate or comply with plaintiff's written demand for possession of the premises and therefore 
it now becomes necessary to file this suit for possession of the premises and therefore it now becomes necessary to file this suit for 
possession of said property for reason of , and any unpaid rent 

Amount of Unpaid Rent $ /~OrC'/. 

Attorney's Fees $ _______ _ 

Cost of Court 

BOND FOR POSSESSION: If plaintiff has filed a BOND FOR POSSESSION under Rule 740, plaintiff requests (I) that the amount of 
plaintiff's bond and defendant's counterbond be set, (2) that plaintiff's bond be approved by the Court, and (3) that notice as required by 
Rule 740 be given to defendants regarding counterbond or early trial. 

REQUEST FOR JUDGEMENT: Plaintiff prays that defendants be served with citation and that plaintiff have judgement against defendants 
for, possession of the premises, including removal of defendants and defendant's possessions from the premises, unpaid rent as set forth 
above, attorney's fees, court costs, and interest at the statutory rate for judgements under article 5069-1.05. 

DATED 0do·3 
PLAINTIFF'S SIGNATURE . .#~~) ~···'""· 
PLAINTIFF'SADDRESS .).."300 WM41d~;; 
PLAINTIFF'S PHONE NO. 2Yv- a?? ;z v 

JILL HART 
'' 1 COMMISSION EXPIRES 

March 30, 2006 



Fr~ 

i= ~:: >: .. ;; r:: G t3: :::::- ~1 I'.., ...::?t ~i c1 ·~-= ~ :·-· r:• :-· ~~, c:- ·"· n t :::5 ; ~::t ~. :::. ·:~: ~~ ~~ ... ::. ~·1 L~ .:··:, ;:1 ;.:::. y~ C: a u n t: y .. ..r e :i< .a ; 
~t TY o~fic at ~19 NORTH MAJN ST~E~~ 1 P0R!S 5 TX 75400 o~ ~he ssvontt1 
( 7 c1 ;_;;~ ;/ a f ~; ·..-~ t ~? ·:::. e .(., t..l i c e c 'f t t-i i =· :~: ::. t :::: 1:: i o -;·-: :::. t: •tt t.? ·~~ ;:-~ ~-= t :' s. :l c.: ·~:· t ·. ·~, 

SU t. of 

RUTH GRAVES AND n~L OCCUPANTS 

01/27/03, Plaintiff co7p1aini~q of t~e ~2fenjAnt in an actJ~n cf 
r--:- ~·"" ~=- S. bl c. I)~? ·~7 ."·?, :i. :~· (3.";'" cf" .~;. ;-: ~='.: c: ~j. r.:- V' ':"::tr;~,; ·tr·~ f:· f D l 1 ',:; lJ\ i !"': ;::? ~ .. ;:- -::y·· i be f.; r.:~1· ... o ~) r··1: y 
and ~remises to-wit: NON-PAY~ENT CF R?NT. 

r-:• l ~i ~-~ : : t i f 'f ~~-=\ 1 s- ~J 1::. ! .• ~ ~ .. :: :: f :J .(,. ·$ .1 .::~ ~~ Q) ~ ~~ ~?1 :; i .. t n p ~<:t i. c; .$".,. 2 n t; /::?t n .j d r2 !:1 t::-.. q ~ ~~- .~;; ~ .. ·; c~ f. o t""' 
such other relief ~s he/she y be ertit!9d to. Any party shall hava 
~::!·1e y··i ~'.: ·i; i;r ... ~~.al ~:;~' .) 1 .. t~-'"·j.,,' mal-<in~] ;:t : ... r'f!1t:jues t8 tt1c; C:ou·r'·.~~7' c:y~ or ... 
before five days from the date the Defendant ~G serv~d with citati~n. 
~1r 1::t ~JY f):\y nr~ .::: . . :~r .. ~Y"~i f::- of 'fi'l c~c]l;.;;~·r~-s._. lJpc·n i-"'(-?~t.\fi' t:~ t~ Ut"Y 

0. ;~~ ~t ~ l t'J· r~ m. 1, t m m ·':,'.1 1-~ e d a !:. i 'f! C) t !""; <::·: 'r'" c:~ i:\ ~~ C·" s i :1 J '_ts ·t: i r:' \:~ C .:: 

FAILURE TO APPEAR AND ANSWER COULD RESULT IN YOUR PROPERTY BEING 
REMOVED FROM SAID PREMISES BY PLAINTIFF AND PLACED IN PERIL. 



.. 
HOTICE TO QUIT 

Vou are 1i:qui1ej within d;,ys aher ser11ice of this notice on.you. to 

pay all 1he delinquent rent or to d;livt:r up posse:.:;ion of the premi;e~ $ituated 

and desc1 i~ a$ above, or 1he undersigne::l will b~in legal procef:ctinits to re.::over 
;, j . 

them. 

The unelefsigned hereb'( de::lare:; a forleiture of the luasc under which you hold 

the premises, if you do not pay the rent due and unpaid as stated et>ove within 

Q days eher service of this notice on you.·_-·---------------. o~:o~r. ~­-~· ~:~ 
. By . . . - . 

Addre~s 

City 

BELL A~D ASSOCIATES 
: REAL EST A TE FIRM 

2jOo CLARKSVILLE STREET :. 
. PAkt~. T&XAS 1'46fi . 

Form No. 1~ 

.: 



.. .~ DrotfflNDANT SERVED 
A'}fi\WJil:fiate: h - 1 0 .~ 0 ~ 

~'~~llable: ~ - f'i:n~jPJ...E DETRINSR SITAT!ON 

Vou 
'"'.(:: 

t ~?7 c:;'"'" :1 r:!: :::. ~- t:..'1 c;:.-. 2- c ~ { 
Po~derlv, 7 ax s 75~73 

are ~~2by com ande ta 

av after the serv ce cf this ~!t 

BEL.I... 8i ASSOC. \/ f:'.. a RUTH GRAVES AND ALL OCCUPANTS 

01/27/03~ Plaintiff co~plaini~q ~f the 9~fend~nt 1 in an action of 
FlJ ibJtz· Dr~d:,:::::i ~ ~:f r<{ "f.:'(-.~1 ,,I,, r~: ·t r: ·;·,-:::11 ir:- d2SC'r"'il::u:;,d r.:;.:·"'"cp~-:q·--1~ 

and ~remises to it1 NON-PAYMENT DF RENT. 

P!a ~tiff als suss for 1,300.00s unpai rent and damag 
such other relief as he he ~ay b~ entitl~d to Any party shall hava 
the ri to trial y jury making a request t thE Cour~ on or 
before five days from the date the Defendant ~s served with citati~n. 
1:?\ ~ r,~' p _·:-;. r ¥ 

1 : ~ .. 'l f ~' f -r: i ~/ d c 1 J ~~ ·r·· s c LJ p o n :. u c~· i··~ r ... e q 1.~ ~: ~:. t:: 9 a . j t .. ~ r ... v 
\'.;·,,::-,~] be r;umm::,ned as. l.n othfi!r· ca~:.c•.::. i:"' _Tus.tii::r.~ Cc:: ...... t. 

FAILURE TO APPEAR AND ANSWER COULD RESULT IN YOUR PROPERTY BEING 
REMOVED FROM SAID PREMISES BY PLAINTIFF AND PLACED IN PERIL. 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Lamar County 
Cause # F2-1702 

Forcible Entry and Detainer 
John and Linda Bell 

Vs 
Ruth Graves 

Filed 3/22/2003 



(List all tenants who are still in the premises) 

LAMAR COUNTY, TEXAS 

PREC. 5, PL. "'2--·· 

Judge: 

SWORN COMPLAINT FOR FORCIBLE DETAINER 

COMPLAINT: Plaintiff (LANDLORD), hereby complains of the defendants named above for FORCIBLE DETAINER of Plaintiff's 
premises, including storerooms and parking areas, located in the above precinct, towit: 

p;z.:-c.-1~ ~ # (Address) 

t/&zb-tli·11

• 1:#> , ti'f 76 (City) 
(7/ 

THE STATE Of TEXAS 

SERVICE OF CITATION: Service is requested on defendants by personal service at home or by alternative service under Rule 106. If 
necessary alternative service is requested under Rule 106, or at the place listed below: 

WORK PLACE (if known) &U~ _. 

OTHERADDRESS~~~~~-~~~-~~~­

PHONENUMBER~~~~-~-~----~~ 

NOTICE TO VACATE: Plaintiff has given .defendants a writt~ vacate and demand for possession of the premises. Such not.ice 
was delivered to defendants on the /fr day of t2, 1 , ~ by PERSONAL DELIVERY or BY CERTIFIED 
MAIL. 

FAIL TO VACATE: Defendants failed to vacate or comply with plaintiff's written demand for possession of the premises and therefore 
it now becomes necessary to file this suit for ession of the premises and therefore it now becomes necessary to file this suit for 
possession of said property for reason of .,-7 , and any unpaid rent. 

$':1 IP '5 ti" Amount of Unpaid Rent 

Attorney's Fees $------~-
Cosi of Court $ _ ........ b~Z.;..._. -~-· _ 
BOND FOR POSSESSION: If plaintiff has filed a BOND FOR POSSESSION under Rule 740, plaintiff requests (I) that the amount of 
plaintiff's bond and defendant's counterbond be set, (2) that plaintiff's bond be approved by the Court, and (3) that notice as required by 
Rule 740 be given to defendants regarding counterbond or early trial. 

REQUEST FOR JUDGEMENT: Plaintiff prays fr.at defendants be served with citation and tJrnt plaintiff have judgement againsl defendants 
for, possession of the premises, including removal of defendants and defendant's possessions from the premises, unpaid rent as set forth 
above, attorney's fees, court costs, and interest at the statutory rate for judgements under article 5069-1.05. 

DATED~~~~'.A~~~WI:.--'-~-,.----,,~~~~~-

PLAINTIFF'S ADDRESS ~~CL.k~d~~!:tZ~~'JL 

PLAINTIFF'S PHONE NO. 7f1-12 0 ,2 If 
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME AN TARY, TIDS /"'.·~ c.PJ. ?-~day of~ I~,. 

JlllHAAT 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 

Marcil 30, 2006 



,, 

NOTICE TO QUIT 

., 
. 19 __ 

~ d~ c9-t) 

Amount Due _ Due Date 

You are rtquirej within days afier service of this notict on \'Ou, to 

pay .,11 the delinquent rent or to oelivtr up posse:.sion of tt1e premi>e~ ~i1ua1Et::J 

.ond de:>crit.£-d as c.bc.we, or 1he undersigned will bt!Qin lfjjal procef:dinits to ro:::over 
~ . 

them. 

The undeis19ned hereby declares a forff:iture of the lease under which you hold 

the premi~es. if you do oot pay the rent du;; and unpaid as stated ei:iove within 

.j days after :.ervice of this notice on vou. 

By 

Addrt~S ' : ': AND ASSOCIATES 
REAL EST A TE FIRM 

'
1
'''' Cl .l~KSVILL.E ~TR&IIT 

City P,--\RIS. IEXAS 75460 

L 

@ MCMLXIX form No. 14 

'. 

·' 

. ' 
l 

.. 

I 
. r 



DEFENDM1 T SERVED 
Answer Date: _ 5- Co -o J 
WritAvaftable: ···~·~ ~~ ,.<?,.}.,.,=,,, 

" ·-·-· • ·. ' • ., ....... · .... ..... E--· ' i ;; -. • 

.-... 1\''"' 

l· . ~ : 

THE 8TPTE nc T~XAS 

Tar" ~lJT"i"'~ SRf)t)Et? 
1~7 c~i0ol~ Cr2e~ 

-rr.:- ,, ;-::· 
{ ····' ", ' ·~' 

\/ ;), 1·-· '.-'? f ··: r:~- - ~ ·:. 'i -~~- =· :·1r i:~ :'?~ n d ::::, ~ ~! +: c« .. ~:1. ::'.! ;:') .~: \'."'~ f ~, i. .. , ':· "'f c ';"· (~-~ ;"1·1 ::: ·J f~ r f\J I E f} r.::t r1 ::-{ ~··.: ~., ~ -==~ ._T !_; :. t: l. c C! 

c:. p: t ~·1 c; r.:i ;.~·, -:~~ :::: ~-·: '; 1 {~ n .:; r= c ·~--- !::! v· ,:-:: c· .i. n c· -1~ ~3 1i r::" l a c· ::.: :·::· :~ ~--~ L. ,·::; .;;·:i- ·;-· c~ D ~ -~ i-, t ':l ~: .. r 12 }~ 2. :.;: 

and prG~is2~ to-~it~ 
~:,~AC!·<. 

8 t: h cl,-, .. ·~ 1? l .i. :;? :; i?1 ~=· t·1 ./ ~~ h .~ 

'/·~:.,:1h'L: to tric:\]. bv .iu·,.-··v 

;;~.nt: '? :~, ?- :: d c ·c. 
Cl ·:- ;:; ;::: ·'·.: -'. ·.:: "r, . ' F 

"-~~·~'.<" fi)G·'.1., i_tn,::.,;:,:i_d ·-·:,:·, .. ·:: 2\·-d c~d,;.:,;qr:~'· c:u·r:::! for s1 .. ~ch 
ic?, :: :~.:: G· :· -~:: l 'l:: 1. ::! d ·'.~ r)" :~ ·-, 'j p,,;1 rt'/ :,. i·i 3 J. 1. h "t \! <, ti'" c: 

by nakinq a request to t~e Court on or be~ore 
i~ ~erved with citation. 

FAILURE TO APPEAR AND ANSWER COULD RESULT IN YOUR PROPERTY BEING 
REMOVED FROM SAID PREMISES BY PLAINTIFF AND PLACED IN PERIL. 



PlaintiffCsl~ JOHN BELL 

Defe~dant<s>, RUTH GRAVES 

F~ D) ··. ::_" :i b}. t~ ~) C? ·1~ .~'.·~ :i, 1-~ ;,~; :i'··, 

:.::: t::~ r:;. 0~ ~·.J o "' F-. ;~ ~~ 1. ~1 ~z~ :::: 
Lama~ Cou ty, Texas 
P~ecinct 5, Place 0 

the 2bave case styled On this the 05/0S/B3, 
before ERNIE SPARKS. 
or the PJ.edntiff9 ":nH~ 

After hearing ~v~denca th2 Judqe ruled ll1 favor 
th~~ he awarded pGssessio~ of p·ropert •; 

3t the 
dam~tqr;~~-

addres·;; of 
in the amount 

107 Cripple Creek Powderly, 
of $0.00 and court costs. 

Texas 75473 and also 

\ 1 ct.t t·)i:7\V{·:~ fivf~ (5) d~~ys. t:n -~?\ppc,al c·~;~;:e to Coun·!.::··/ C:ou;.·--t o·r"" a \Fi•!'·~it: af 
possession may be issued for the removal of your property. 

F:~:1«;i:~r{?cJ i:"'.nci biqr.~:d (~5/06/03 

-~~-~-~~ -~--
E~:f~~~.!IE sr.:iAR~<~3 

Justice of the Peace 

------------- ------------------· 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Lamar County 
Cause # 46519 
Theft by Check 

The State of Texas 
Vs 

Ruth Graves 
Filed 12/30/2003 



THE STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF LAMAR 

CAUSE NO. Ro3-l2-Bt 
THE STATE OF TEXAS 

VS 

RUTH GRAVES 

COMPLAINT: THEFT BY CHECK 

In the name and by the authority of the State of Texas, 
personally appeared before me the undersigned authority, PEGGY 
NOBLE , who after being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that 
he/she has reason to believe and does believe that heretofore on 
or about the 1st day of August, 2003 in Lamar County and State of 
Texas, one RUTH GRAVES late of said County and State, anterior to 
the filing of this complaint, did then and there unlawfully 
appropriate, by aquiring or otherwise excercising control over, 
property, to-wit: MERCHANDISE, EXACT NAME, NUMBER, AND KIND 
UNKNOWN TO AFFIANT of the value of $25.00 from PEGGY NOBLE, the 
owner thereof, with the intent to deprive the owner of property, 
and without the effective consent of the owner, namely, by 
issuing or passing a check, when the defendant did not have 
sufficient funds in or on deposit with the bank for the payment 
in full of the check, and the value of the property obtained was 
$20.00 or more but less than $500.00. 



CASE NO. 

1i tcs, c, 
STATE OF TEXAS . 1 COUNTY COURT 

vs. LAMAR COUNTY, TEXAS 
RUTH GRAVES 

INFORMATION: THEFT BY CHECK 

In the County Court of said County of Lamar 
December Term, A.D., 2003 

... ) r, 

In the name and by the authority the State of Texas, I, the 
undersigned County Attorney, in and for said County of Lamar, and 
State of Texas, duly elected, qualified, and acting as County 
Attorney in and for said county, here present in the County Court 
of said county, said Court having jurisdiction of the fense 
charged in the complaint upon which the information is based, 
that heretofore on or about the 1st day of August A.D., 2003 in 
Lamar County and State of Texas: 

one RUTH GRAVES late said County and State, anterior to the 
presentment this information, did then and there unlawfully 
appropriate, by acquiring or otherwise exercising control over, 
property, to-wit: MERCHANDISE, EXACT NAME, NUMBER, AND KIND 
UNKNOWN TO AFFIANT of the value of $25.00 from PEGGY NOBLE, the 
owner, thereof, with the intent to deprive the owner of property 
namely, by issuing or passing a check, when the defendant did not 
have sufficient funds in or on deposit with the bank for the 
payment in full of the check, and the value of the property 
obtained was $20.00 or more but less than $500.00 

contrary to the form of the statute in such cases made and 
provided, against the peace and dignity of the State. 



COUNTY OF LAMAR 

STATE OF TEXAS 

§ 
§ 
§ 

AFFIDAVIT FOR WARRANT OF ARREST A1"'D DETENTION 

The undersigned Affiant who, after being duly sworn by oath makes the following statement: 

I have good reason to believe and do believe that :Rvd-h {jra.\/~ .5 , hereinafter called the accused, whose Texas 
Driver's License number \ ~ 5 q l\ ] $(, , did commit the offense of Theft by passing a check. My belief is based on 
the following facts, as shown by the appropriately check circles: 

On the ls:. day of .... A I Al!\• •a* ' a 3 . , in theJ:icy_o..,,f~. ===='£*=()Ju~~~·6a~.=·===·-=·,..,.I .... a .... m..,.....ar'""C........,o .... unuty"!+,_.T ..... e.,.x.,.as,,.,,-1.thllle'"-<Lac....,c.,.1..,1s...,ed..___ 
passed a check in the amount ol'$ Cl 5. O 0 in exchange for rn.AA.~~ to: 

0'" J..q 9~ N'ob\e.. , an employee of l.o....ao.r Co .Tg X Cl .l Se ~Sof , who received said check in 
the regularrse of business and who personally told me all of the foregoing facts; or 

0 , an employee who received said check in 
the regular course of business as shown by the business records and by the check both of which I have personally 
examined. 

I have personally examined such check that was not honored by the bank and on its face such check, through markings placed on the 
check by the bank, shows that: 

~ the accused did not have sufficient funds on deposit with the bank for payment in full of the said check; or 

0 the accused did not have an account with the bank at the time the accused issued the check. 

I personally learned the name and Texas Driver's License number of the accused: 

~ by personally examining the check upon which such information was either written by the recipient of the check or upon 
which the information is printed; or 

0 by personally examining the business records that were prepared by the said recipient of the check when the check was 
passed; and 

furthermore, as an employee or agent of such business, I personally know that such business in its regular course of business requires 
that every passer ofa check produce a valid identification (including passer's name and driver's license number) and that such 
information is either routinely placed on the foregoing item by the recipient (employee of the business) or the recipient verifies the 
information printed. 

I ama resident of Lamar County, Texas, and am employed at L~r C,. Tgx 0.'SHSSo'C"', ___ 6?~o.~r .... ·'-',.s~---
(City), Lamar County, Texas. 

Wherefore, the affiant requests the issuance of a warrant of arrest and detention for 

On this the~ of {j_.e_c.. , 2ofil1 hereby acknowledge that I have examined the foregoing 
Affidavit and have determined that probable cause exists for the issuance of an arrest warrant for the individual accused therein. 



Cause No. Ko3- /ZBl 

Precinct 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

VS. 

Ruth G~s PID:11243 
3 025 · . t\rHILL RD. 

PARIS, TX 75462 
DOB:12/13/68 DL#:TX 12594786 Race:W/F 

Issued ~~LB 2003 

~C~~---=--+-~f<"-"'-~-"----+_J. p. I 

No. ~ , Place No. f ,, LAMAR County, Texas 

TO ANY SHERIFF, CONSTABLE OR PEACE OFFICER OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, 
GREETINGS: 
You Are Hereby Commanded to arrest Ruth Graves if to be found in 
your County and bring Her before me, a Justice gf the Peace in 
and for Precinct No. ~ , Place No. J LAMAR 
County, Texas at my office in PARIS in said County, Immediately, 
then and there to answer the State of Texas for an offense 
against the laws of said State, to-wit: THEFT BY CHECK, A CLASS 
11 Bn MISDEMEANOR: DPS OFFENSE CODE 23990033 of which offense She 
is accused by the written complaint, under oath, of PEGGY NOBLE 
,filed before me. 

Herein Fail Not, but of this writ make due return, showing how 
you have executed the same. ~ 

Witness my official signature, this lB day of ~, .. 11;mn11,, 

20 03 ~~· .--+--J - I .:·'ftQURTp'';, ·"~ Justice of the.:=~~'"' 0 e"" 0 .P/'~ 
f~· <».;~~ Peace, ~..!:?. " \ '!. 
£~ ·.~~ 
- 0 ::: ::::=:: ::::=::= t:: ~~~~~~ ~~;~~=::====~==~:~==:t#,==' .. ;J 

at ":"\ 1'1 o'clock ~M .. i and executed on the .:1,Q pay ~~·cc{\~,$' 
::;D:ov~D.:v<....ir: , A. D. 2 0_6_"-t_, at '( -'t2.. o 1 clock ~-. M. ii 111 11\~•\\\\ 

arrestinghe within named Ruth Graves at e.;:i \ \ ~ in 
lD..xv-c,.,.,/ County, Texas, and taking bond, which is 

herewith returned, or placing ~/her in the county j 1 of 
L:~O-y( , County, Texas. 

I actually traveled miles in the service of this Writ, in 
addition to any other eage I may have traveled in the service 
of other process in this cause during the same trip. 

B.J. 

=======================- =~================== 



Sworn to and subscribe~before me, Aby.D. P~~ NokJe 
this l~ day of ~C- . 

C , R~ ~EPEACE 
LAMAR COUN I TEXAS 

I have read the foregoing complaint and affidavit and find that 
the verified facts stated by the Af f iant there show that 
Af f iant had probable cause for belief expressed therein and 
established the existence of proper grounds for the issuance of a 
Warrant for the fendant. 



LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY:l_l----'-li'-"--1'."-'-Ar__.,,._•F_.__f ___ _ 
DATE OF ARREST: (-Lo -0 'f 
TIME OF ARREST: _____ q_.....fr!r-0-£-_.__ _____ _ 
HAS A PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT BEEN FILED? 0 Yes 0 No 

#: g03 - I 2- I? I 1f/pf?/C?( 

BOND SET: $ /
1 

oo t?. ()'O 

MAGISTRATE WARNINGS 

§ 

f>~ f-CA-jv-el ~ f~ 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF LAMAR § 

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED, MAGISTRATE OF LAMAR COUNTY, TEXAS ON THE ;2.tJ DAY 
OF ~~ , 2004 AT q lfµl1 O'CLOCK A.M./P.M., APPEARED /2<A tt, CV Jlf/-VG-R 
~ AT WHICH TIME I INFORMED THE ACCUSED OF THE CHARGE 

~~-~.,----~~~~~~~-- ~ 

OF tn/iF-T ~ Cfft!-t:.I"< 7 2 o L 5?72 FILED AGAINST HIM/HER; 

1. OF HIS/HER RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT; 
2. OF HIS/HER RIGHT TO HIRE AN ATTORNEY OR OF HIS/HER RIGHT TO REQUEST THE APPOINTMENT 

OF AN ATTORNEY IF HE/SHE CAN NOT AFFORD AN ATTORNEY; 
3. THAT HE/SHE WILL BE ALLOWED A REASONABLE TIME AND OPPORTUNITY TO CONSULT WITH AN 

ATTORNEY; 
4. OF HIS/HER RIGHT TO HAVE AN ATTORNEY PRESENT DURING ANY INTERVIEW WITH PEACE 

OFFICERS OR ATTORNEYS REPRESENTING THE STATE OF TEXAS; 
5. OF HIS/HER RIGHT TO TERMINATE AN INTERVIEW AT ANY TIME; 
6. THAT HE/SHE IS NOT REQUIRED TO MAKE ANY STATEMENT AND THAT ANY STATEMENT MADE BY 

HIM/HER MAY BE USED AGAINST HIM/HER AT TRIAL AND IN COURT; 
7. OF HIS/HER RIGHT TO HAVE AN EXAMINING TRIAL IF CHARGED WITH A FELONY; 
8. THAT IF HE/SHE IS A NON-U.S. CITIZEN WHO IS ARRESTED OR DETAINED, HE/SHE IS ENTITLED TO 

HAVE US NOTIFY HIS/HER COUNTRY'S CONSULAR REPRESENTATIVES IN THE UNITED STATES. 
9. OF THE PROCEDURES FOR REQUESTING A COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY; 

A. THAT AN APPLICATION FOR A COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY MUST BE COMPLETED TO 
DETERMINE IF HE/SHE QUALIFIES FOR A COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY; 

B. THAT REASONABLE ASSISTANCE WILL BE PROVIDED TO HIM/HER WHEN FILLING OUT THE 
APPLICATION FOR A COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY, IF NEEDED; 

C. THAT A FINANCIAL AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED; 
D. THAT A.'-1 AFFIDAVIT IS A WRITTEN OR PRINTED DECLARATION OR STATEMENT OF FACTS MADE 

VOLUNTARILY AND CONFIRMED BY OATH BEFORE A PERSON HAVING AUTHORITY TO 
ADMINISTER SUCH OATH; 
THAT IF HE/SHE MEETS INDIGENCE STA."IDARDS HE/SHE WILL QUALIFY FOR COURT APPOINTED 
ATTORNEY; AND, 

F COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY SHOULD ATTEMPT TO CONTACT HIM/HER BY THE END OF THE 
FIRST WORKING DAY AFTER APPOINTMENT. APPOINTMENT WILL BE MADE BY THE 
DISTRICT/COUNTY CLERK OR JUDGE AND WILL NOTIFY YOU OF THE APPOINTMENT. 

~~ ~ ~~~~b·~~~ ~ " ~, / L 
o_No~: ., ~ ~ _-2-o-t/4-
w >- ....J *\ '\ .. tJ 
~ ~ ~ ~u / 114 ·r,~ MAGI TRATE DATE 
o:: ::::i ·r>-

WARN~ W~ R~IVIfD, THE ACCUSED (Check One) 0 DOES fR DOES NOT WANT TO REQUEST COURT 

APPOI~.,D~~EYt ~· ,II ~ /"' ., 0 _ ..l!J,.l'L' 

~:- ..:;r X >- _A .J:'.L1 ~ (;AJ ~ c;.r' C/ 't' 
..... ~.. a al Acc sED" .,. DATE 

TO THE SHERIFF OF LAMAR COUNTY Greetings: 

You are hereby commanded to take the defendant into your custody and place in jail and safely keep him/her in said jail until the next 
term of the COUNTY /DISTRICT Court, unless he/she gives bond conditioned and payable according the law with good and sufficient 
security for his/her appearance before said Court to answer the above named charge. 

THE PRINr SHOP• 1903} 785-7717 ~ 4963 



~ 

• 

CASH APPEARANCE BOND 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY O:F -i;L,,;oammiiiiil!!HFr----

04 JAN 21 PM 3: 38 

~t+M!&THESE PRESENTS: 

THAT I, Ruth Br~swen Grswes B,'(oefundaa~ euQ~g1iJ,"tJ firmly bound unto the State of Texas 

in the penal sum One Thousand Dollars, for the 

payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, and in addition all necessary and reasonable fees and expenses that may be incurred 

by Peace Officers in rearresting me in the event the conditions of this bond are violated, I do bind myself, my heirs, executors and 

administrators, jointly and severally by these presents. 

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas I, as the principal herein, stand charged by Complaint duly presented 

-'-ll<.UULYL--- Court of E amar County, Texas, with a Misdemeanor to wit: 

Now, I swear that I will appear before the said Court of Texas, at the Courthouse of 

Lamar ·~County, in the City Texas on the day of INSTANTER or upon notice by the Court, or pay to 

the Court the principal sum Dollars plus all necessary and 
reasonable expenses incurred in any arrest for failure to appear. 

Now ifl shall well and truly make said appearance before said Court , and there remain from day to day and term to term 

of said Court, until discharged by due course of law, then and there to answer said accusation against me, and further shall well and truly 

make my personal appearance in any and all subsequent proceedings that may be had relative to said charge in the course of the criminal 

action based on said charge, this obligation shall become void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect. 

>Jame and Address of Employment 

RECEIPT OF CASH FUNDS IN LIEU OF SURETIES 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF LAMAR 

•J I, ---·· __ , Bond Clerk , in and for said County, do hereby certify that above said defendant has this day deposited 

• with me current money of the United States in the total smn of Dollars, the principal 

amount of the annexed Bond, said money to be refunded to the above said defendant if and when the Defendant as principal complies 

with the conditions of said Bond, and upon order of the Court. 

BOND CLERK, LAMAR COUNTY, TEXAS 

LCSD-34 



LAMAR COUNTY 

March 18, 2004 

Ruth Graves 
3025 SUGAR HILL RD. 

PARIS, TX 75462 

RE: Cause No. 46519 

KATHY MARLOWE 
COUNTY CLERK 

(903) 737-2420 
PARIS, TEXAS 75460 

State of Texas vs. RUTH GRAVES 
THEFT >=$20<$500 BY CHECK 

Dear RUTH GRAVES 

Please be advised that the above entitled and numbered cause has been 
set for pre trial on March 25th, 2004, at Ol:30pm in the County Courtroom, 
Temporary Lamar County Courthouse located at 231 Lamar Ave., Paris, Texas. 

If you fail to appear on that date, the bond could be forfeited and a 
warrant issued for your arrest. 

If you have any questions concerning the hearing date, you need to 
contact the County Judge at 903-737 2410 or the County Attorney at 
903-737-2413. 

KATHY MARLOWE, County Clerk 
Lamar County, Texas 



THE STATE OF TEXAS 

CAUSENO. L/(v5i9 

) IN THE COUNTY COURT 
) 

vs. ) OF 
) 

-~1i1.th (,calleS ) LAMAR COUNTY, TEXAS 

PLEA IN ABSENTIA 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: 

Now comes the undersigned, Defendant in the above numbered and entitled cause, and 
says: 

1. Although I am aware of my right to legal counsel, I knowingly and intelligently waive that 
right by stating here my desire to NOT be represented by legal counsel. 

2. Although I have a right to trial and confrontation of the State's evidence and witnesses, I desire 
to quickly dispose of these charges in the County Court. To that effect, I wish to plead guilty to 
the lesser included charge of ISSUANCE OF A BAD CHECK. 

3. I understand that for this plea of guilty, the State demands as sentence, full payment of 
outstanding restitution in the amount of$ - 0 - and payment of$ 300 , which represents 
both fme and court costs. 

4.Due to hard~hip, I wish to make this plea of guilty in absentia (by mail) understanding the 
above sentencmg. ~\l 

5.I know and understand I have the following rights: 
a.To a speedy and public trial by an impartial jury. 
b.To demand the nature and cause of the accusation against me. 
c.To have a copy of the accusation against me. 
d.To not give any evidence against myself. 
e.To be heard myself, by my attorney, or both. 
f.To have a lawyer appointed to represent me ifl am unable to hire one. 
g. To be confronted with the witnesses against me. 
h. To cross-examine any witnesses against me. 
i. To make bond and be released from until trial time. 
j. To have at least 10 days from time that I was arrested until case can brought to trial. 
k.To plead guilty, not guilty, or no contest before the Court or Jury. 

0 

L To object to the introduction of testimony by affidavits, written statements of witnesses, and 
any other documentary evidence 

m.To have a pre-sentence investigation and report prepared and taken into account by the court 
before imposition of punishment. 



6. I hereby waive recording of the Plea of Guilty and Waiver. 

7. Recognizing the above right and the same having been explained fully to me by the Honorable 
Judge of this Court prior to my entering a plea of: 

___ Guilty 

--=--- No Contest 

to the offense of Issuance of a Bad Check (Class "C" Misdemeanor). 

I hereby state that I have read and fully understand all of the foregoing, and that it is true and I do 
µow sign my name below . 

. ······.g ~ (. I ' 

---t&~l~ 
Defendant (Signature) 

-~Lt'\t} G£BU~S 
(Printed Name of Defendant) 

·3r\;;i. s SLCGtreh.· I/ /i) 

(Jn et 's
1 
~- 7 ~~-t/ & > 

(Street Address of Defendant) 

Qo~- 7 ~-2 - D ~~ (q 
(Home Area Code & Phone Number) 

Sworn before me on this the Q g +~ day of __ -.ty} _ _.,..C/\............,l\_..cb--+-, ___ , 2004 

SHANNA LEA REILY 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE OF TEXAS 

My Commission Expires 12-16-2004 STATE OF _~J_.....Q.~~Y~<1 ........ S~---

APPROVAL AND CONSENT 

The above and foregoing statement and waiver by the above-named Defendant is hereby 
in open Court consented to by the above named Defendant is hereby in ope ourt consented to 
by th dersigned 



NO. 46519 

STATE OF TEXAS 

vs. 

@ IN THE COUNTY COURT 

RUTH GRAVES LAMAR COUNTY, TEXAS 

PLEA OF GUILTY AND WAIVER 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: 
1.:· .; 
\;.'.,.' 

Now comes the undersigned, the 
cause and says: 

f endant in the numbered \:md • 

1. I know and understand I have the following 
(1) To a speedy public tr 1 by an impart 
(2) To demand the nature cause of the accusation against 
(3) To a copy of the accusation against me. 
(4) To not give any evidence inst myself. 
(5) To be heard myself, by my attorney, or both. 
(6) To a lawyer appoint to represent me if I am unable to hire 

one. 
(7) To confronted with witnesses against me. 
(8) To cross-examine any witnesses against me. 
(9) To have witnesses to be called to testify me. 

(10) To make bond and be re from jail until trial time. 
(11) To at least 10 days from time that I was arrested until my 

case can be brought tot al. 
(12) To apply for a probation sentence, if I am eligible. 
(13) To pl guilty, not guilty, or no contest before the Court or 

Jury. 
(14) To object to the introduction of testimony by affidavits, written 

statements of witnesses, and any other documentary evidence. 
(15) To have a presentence igation and prepared and 

taken into account by court before imposition of punishment. 

2. I hereby wa recording of Plea of Guilty and Waiver. 

3 . above right and same having been explained fully to 
~-.................. e Judge of this Court prior to my entering a plea 

No Contest 

I hereby state I have read and ly understand 1 
my true name below. 

the 
and that it is true and I do now s 

'f fendant 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on s the day of 

-------
------' to certify which, WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE. 

KATHY MARLOWE, COUNTY CLERK 
LAMAR COUNTY, TEXAS 



No. 46519 
APPROVAL AND CONSENT 

The above and foregoing statement and waiver by the above-named Defendant 
is hereby in open Court and consented to by the undersigned on date next 
above written. 

Attorney for the Defendant 

---~--~~-----
~:untA:_ of:~;-~~ 

exas 



THE STATE OF TEXAS 
vs. 

RUTH GRAVES 

On this the day 

appeared the County Attorney/ 

SENTENCE 

NO. 46519 
IN THE COUNTY COURT 

LAMAR COUNTY, TEXAS 

stant County Attorney, and the 

Defendant RUTH GRAVES in person for the purpose having sentence 

pronounced in accordance with judgment of convictions heretofore 

entered; the Defendant waived motion for a new trial and appeal and 

urged the Court to pronounce sentence against the Defendant as 

follows: 

IT IS THE ORDER OF THE COURT, that the Defendant , who has been 

adjudged guilty 

_,..rJIPj'f > $20<$500 ~y mrtY( 

ISSUANCE OF 
BAD CHECK 
(CLASS C) 

and whose punishment has been as by the Court at confinement 

the Lamar County Jail for lY days/months/years, 

(probated for - months/years; with terms and 

conditions of ion filed in s cause and made a part hereof 

all purposes}, and by a fine of $ 5/la:::;> plus restitution 

in 

for 

in 

the amount of and t with all 

costs in this behalf incurred, be remanded to the custody of the 

Sheriff of Lamar County, Texas to be confined until all such costs and 

fines are paid said term of imprisonment has expired. 

vol.~~ P·~~-



STATE OF TEXAS 
vs. 
RUTH GRAVES 

On this the 

JUDGMENT 

NO. 46519 
IN THE COUNTY COURT 
LAMAR COUNTY, TEXAS 

, 20.P!{_ came the County 

Attorney/Assistant County Attorney, and came the Defendant 

RUTH GRAVES in person, (and by attorney) ; the Defendant having 

been arraigned, pleaded guilty to the information in this cause and 

waived trial by jury. The Court having heard the evidence submitted 

is of the opinion that the Defendant is "Guilty" as charged. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the Defendant is 

guilty of tl>rS 3 -o<5 ""C)~ 
LILI I 9*$'Vi 1Se'il'til iii e :_ 

ISSUANCE OF 
BAD CHECK 
(CLASS C) 

as confessed by him in the plea of "Guilty" herein made; that he be 

punished by confinement in the Lamar County Jail for -C::Z -
days/months/years, (probated for -6 months/years); by 

plus Restitution in 

the amount of $ , paid to: 
~~~~~~~~~~-

(name, address) 

and that the State of Texas do have and recover of him all costs in 

this prosecution expended. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, THAT SAID DEFENDANT SHALL HAVE 

DAYS TO PAY SAID,'FINE. 
' 

>-<. (~) ' 
t~J ~-_,,,-_.. 

2 u.J C.l .. '· 
,, 

r- ... c::: '' Cl 14...f'_) c-:i t_J 
C) . ' ,_ 1 

LLl ·--
.- : ,. ,., 

If) •-··-
---

·-

"" " .. _.,- ; 

c~ --· ; 
,-· : \ ... ( _ _,_ 

I .... - ·~~ , __ ,,, __ . 
>-j 

- -~-( c:i 
.:_:_) 

,~ 
I~\, 



BILL OF COSTS 

NO. L\ \'1)~ \ C\ 
:-JHE ~~1\TE OF TEXAS VS., * 

~~'Y'f~_G_ro_ \J ~ * 
* 

* 

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF 

LAMAR COUNTY, TEXAS I 8 (!_ k 
OFFENS~\o~\'o::(s ~&$::;: 
JUDGMENT RENDERED '..3·1(:(' . ,,tt;otj. 

JUDGMENT. FINE OF 
pO 

------------and imprisonment------------

****************************************************************************************** 

COUNTY CLERK'S FEE ------- ------------$40.00 

SHERIFF'S FEE --------------------------

8.00 

COUNTY ATTORNEY'S FEE ---··--·-----------------25.00 

JURY FEE 

FINE/ADMINISTRATION FEE-------------------- bf· (Tjj 
CONSOLIDATE COURT COST ____________________ . 40.00 

COMPENSATION TO VICTIMS OF CRIME __________________ 35.00 

JUDICIAL AND COURT PERSONl\EL TRAINING ---------------- 2.00 

ARREST FEE: (SHERIFF) (STATE COMPTROLLER) 50.00 

COURT APPOfNTED ATTORl\EY FEE -------------------
MUNI Cl PAL COL:RT 

FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY FEE --·-------
COURTHOUSE SECURITY FEE __________________________ 3.00 

RECORDS MANAGEMENT & PRESERVATION 20.00 

FUGITIVE APPREHENSION 5.00 ---· 
JUVENILE CRIME & DELINQUENT___ .50 

COUNTY GRAFFITI ERADICATION 5.00 

"J:IMEPAYMHiTFE:E ____________________________ Z-5':00-

JUDICIAL FUND 15.00 

CORRECTIONAL MAl\AGE'.V1ENT FUND .50 

TOTAL COSTS--------

****************************************************************************************** 
ISSUED tdoot/ 

KATHY MA(ZLO~ COUNTY CLERK 
BY:_ . ··--·--_DEPUTY 

****************************************************************************************** 
RECAPITULATION: 

COCRTCOSTS _______ _ 

FfNE --------·---------·----

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY FEES ---

MUNICIPAL COURT COSTS --------

TOTAL FINE AND COSTS --------

~ 
,;i.49,00 
~ 

5/ ~t) 

300. oo 



Kathy Marlowe, County Clerk 
119 N. Main 
Paris, Texas 75460 

R~~@tp*# ~~0&~ 
Payment Type : CASH 

PAYEE: 

Ruth Graves 
3025 Sugar Hill Rd. 
Paris, Tx 75462 

Date Received: 03/26/2004 
Issued by: JRAMSEY 

CD 
a: 
() 

~~Ill' ' ' 
, REGE-l';~i 

Current Amount Due 
Amo1 . .mt Paid 

Remaining Balance 

$300. 0'2 
$300. 0Q 

========== 
$0. 0'2 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Hunt County 
Cause # CR0402510 

Theft by Check 
The State of Texas 

Vs 
Ruth Graves 

Filed 10/18/2004 



: ., F;/ 
···Oc.:· '-f', 

THEFT BY CHECK COMPLAINT - MORE THAN $20 AND LESS THAN $500 l'yl')-~-iti:o"l 
o~ n -1.('p <9~'9ec. 

v.. "> ·15" <?a O..o 
or: 'l.n rS'u"''°s"'t> IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS fJ 'T/ 

o~ ~ C'o 
PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, T{(- /r a'f.i:, .. t,( 

who, after being duly sworn, deposed and says your Affiant, has go l&n 
to believe that one, GRAVES,RUTH , hereinafter called 
Defendant , heretofore, on or about the 22nd day of September 2003 
in the State of Texas, County of Hunt , with intent to deprive the 
HENINGTON SCHOOL SERVICES , of property, namely merchandise .-
did unlawfully appropriate, by acquiring and otherwise exercising control 
over such p roperty which had the value of more than $20 and less than $500 
without the owner's effective consent . 

Affiant bases her belief on the following facts: AFFIANT, 
has personal knowledge that on or about the 22nd day of September, 2003 
a check was accepted by TOM WENSEL , from 
GRAVES,RUTH , in the amount of $20 .00 the said check 
being written on the FIRST FEDERAL COMMUNITY B, and being signed by 
GRAVES,RUTH received from same . 

For payment, the check was presented to the FIRST FEDERAL COMMUNITY B, 
and it was returned marked NOT SUFFICIENT FUNDS. Notice was given by 
certified mail (return receipt requested) and no reponse has been received. 

AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE ~ c:i,___ 
COMPLAINTANT 

Sworn to and subscribed to before me this the 
06th day of October , 2004 

co 
STATE OF TEXAS 

JANICE EVANS - t 
Notary p bt· M c u re, State of Ji 

Y ommis~i~ E eX<is 
A ~ · ~P1res ugust29_ 2007 

I 



INFORMATION ----- THEFI' BY CHECK 

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS <Ir_ 
b~ 

NOW COMES Keith Willeford, Hunt County AttoITiey, County ~~~tJ_~ 
Texas, and in behalf of said county, here presents in the Co 
Law, said court having jurisdiction of offense charged in the Co~i-Jbn 
upon which the Information is based, on or about 22nd day of Sept.E~~~ii!".~ 
2003 in the County of Hunt, State of Texas. 

GRAVES,RUTH , did then and there unlawfully appropriate 
property by exercising control over property other than real property 
to-wit: MERCHANDISE of the value of $20.00 from 
HENINGTON SCHOOL SERVICES I the owner thereof, without the effective 
consent of the owner and with intent to deprive said owner of said 
property by then and there issuing and passing a check on 
FIRST FEDERAL COMMUNITY B, Texas to the 
HENINGTON SCHOOL SERVICES for the payment of $20 . 00 in the money 
of the United States; when the said GRAVES,RUTH 
the issuer of said check, did not have sufficient funds in and on deposit 
with said bank for the payment in full of said check, as well as all other 
checks then outstanding, and thereafter said check was presented to said 
bank for payment and payment was refused by said bank for WANT OF 
SUFFICIENT FUNDS of the said GRAVES,RUTH in and on 
deposit with the said bank . A t:nie photocopy is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein as Exhibit "A". Proper notice of the foregoing facts 
was given to GRAVBS,RUTH by certified mail, but no response 
was received. 

AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE 

HUNT COUNTY ATI'ORNEY 
HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS 

CA# /;)30-;;J] 

CR# Ol\.oo 5\0 

CLASS B 

by: JERRY MCCLAIN/CYNTHIA BRADDY 
ASSISTANT HUNT COUNTY ATTORNEY 
HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS 



RUTH GRAVES 
TXDL 12594786 
107 CRIPPLE CREEK 
POWDERLY. TX 75473 
9(X}.732~ ,' 

3508 

8&-7270o"J 1111 

... 

EXHIBIT A 



CAS101 

CASE # CR040251 0 
CA8SE: THEFT >=$ 20<$500 BY CHECK 
STYLE: THE STATE OF TEXAS 

NAME 

HEN INGTON SCHL SERV 

NAME 

GRAVES,RUTH 
302 5 SUGAR HILL RD 
RENO TX 7 5 4 62 

DOCKET BOOK REPORT PAGE 1 

COURT: COUNTY COURT AT LAW 04/21/2006 

VS RUTH GRAVES 

PLAINTIFF 

ATTORNEY 

DEFENDANT 

ATTORNEY 

TRANSACTI ONS FOR ALL PARTIES REPORT FOR ALL DATES 

10/18/2004 
GRAVES, RUTH 
0 4 /20/2006. 
GRAVES, RUTH 

COMPLAINT, INFORMATION Al'ID EXHIBIT A 
CA TO IS SUE \vRNT 
MOTION TO DISMISS - ORDER, DEF . HAS ~ET ALL MONETARY 
OBLIGATIONS , DOCKET 



The State of Texas 
vs. 

RUTH GRAVES 
MOTION TO DISMISS 

TO T HE HONORABLE JUDGE or SAID COURT: 

Cause No.: CR04025 l 0 
Arresting officer: _ _ 
Agency: HCA 
Offense: T HEFT BY CHECK 

In the County Court at Law 
of 

Hunt County, Texas 

NOW COM ES the State of Texas by and through her County Attorney, 11nd respectfully requests the Court to 
dismiss the above entit led and numbered criminal action for the following reason: 

The Ucfcndanl was convictecJ in anNhcr case or court 
Jn custody dSl:whcrc 
Mi>sing Witness 
Rcqw.:st of complaining witm:ss 
Motion to suppress grnmcd 
Co-Defendant tried , this Dcfcndant tt:stify 
l~vidence is insufllcient 
Co-Dcfendam convicted, lnsumcient evidence this Defendant 
Case Re!ilcd 

l Dcft:ndant has met all monetary obligations 
Warrant fee paid 
Motion to quash grante::d 
Defendant has completed pretrial Diversion 
Other 

Explanation: 

FILED FOR REC.ORD 
at // ; 30 o'clock fr M 

Wl·lt-:REFORE. l'R l·:M ISES CONSIDERED, it is rcquestc:d that the above entitled · numht:rcd cause hi: dismissed. 

/\~st. Countv i\ttorncv 

Y'_ -a· -

ORDER 

The foregoing motion having been presented to me on this the 20th, day of April, A.O. 2006, and the same having 
been considered, it is there, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that sa id above ent itled and numbered cause be and 
the same is hereby dismissed. If a warrant is active in the above-referenced cause, it is ORDERED lhat the warrant be 
reca lled. 

Original 

~T AT LAW 

Y, TEXAS 

.J 



============================================================================ 

===============================~========~~~~~~~~~~&==~====================== 

IN THE COUNTY COURT AT LAW HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS 
October 26, 2004 

=================================~~========================================= 

CAPIAS 

============================================================================ 
THE STATE OF TEXAS 
vs. CR0402510 

GRAVES,RUTH 
3025 SUGAR HILL RD 
RENO, TX 75462 

DL# 12594786 
D. 0. B. l~-1'3-{JJ~ 
SS# 

F /k.J 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

To any Peace Officer of the State of Texas, Greeting : 

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO ARREST GRAVES,RUTH 

AND ~u safely keep, so that you have ""-c.I' before the Honorable 
County Court At Law, of Hunt County, Texas at the Courthouse of said County, 
in the City of Greenville instanter, then and there to answer THE STATE OF 
TEXAS upon a charge pending in said Court, charging with the offense of: 
THEFT >=$20<$500 BY CHECK ; dated 9-22-2003,A.D. 

HEREIN FAIL NOT, but due return make hereof as the law directs. 

WITNESS 
of 

and seal on this the 'l.. I 
.......,,.----------' A. D . 2 0 o"( 

Hunt County 

day 

============================================================================ 
SHERIFF'S RETURN 

Came to hand the __ day of A . D . 20 at O'Clock _ _ M, 
and -executed the __ day of _______ , -A.D. 20 a .t O'Clock __ M, 
by arresting the within named 
at in County, Texas . 

DON ANDERSON , SHERIFF ......... 

Hunt County, Texas m .... 
0 c..: 

by DEPUTY -< C1' z .... ...,, 
:JC ·°'r-r ~ 
-< " _,,, ,....:z:o 
I ,..,o...,, 

CJ1 :::u'l> 0 
7-1'.»:::0 

-0 =~= :x c::o~ 

is> z:Aa - 1(/» 
Cl .:::U 

(..) 0 0 
w 

-4 ._. 



CASH APPEARANCE BOND 
·.~ . ..... , ............... . ..,.. ..... ......:'.".......::'."......:'."....:.::!"~.....:'.""..-::!'"~......:'."~.-::!'"~...0.::... ..... .-.:o".-::'."",. 

NOCBQ.!02510 i/ 1: PR BOND AUTH: JUDGE. _.Denis,u.OD"----

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTYOF~H&Viua~t,....._~~- KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

TIIAT I, Rutb Braswell Graves , (Defendant) am held and finnly bQuild unto the State of Texas 
in the penal sum of One Thousand Dollars, for hie paymeqt <:)fwhich sum, 
well and truly to be made, and in add1~~~ all necessary and reasonable tees and expenses that may be in~ by Peace Officers in 
rearresting me in the event the conditi0n5i,ofthis bond are violated, I do bind myself, my heirs, executors andiBdminiStrators, jointly and 
severally by these presents. . 

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas I, as the principal herein, stand charged ~y._Complaint duly presented 

in the County Court of "H1tnt . County, Texas, with a Miidem•ner to wit: 

Theft byCheck>-.S.l0-<.S-5uu...- - ------- ------------------- -
Now, I swear that I wiU~:appear before the said Court al the Courthouse of said County," in the City 

of Green,,ille , Texas.on.the day ofINSTANTER or upon notice by the Court, or pay io the CoUrt the principal 
sum of One Tbnusaod Dollars plus all necessarf and reasonable expenses 
incurred in any arrest for.tailW"e to appear;. 

Now if I shall .well and truly iJ!ake said appearance before said Court , and there remain from <!aY to day and tenn to tenn 
of said Court, witil discharged by due CQ~ o"f!aw, then and there to answer said accusation against me, ~--further shall well and truly .. ~ .. ) 

make my personal appearance in any W:t<:h1H subsequent procceding.5 that may be had relative to said charge '.iii the course of the criminal 
action based on said charge, this obligatidt)·srui.11 become void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect. : ·' 

Signed and d:ated thifll)t...,..,b_---'. :"--•· day of 

Right < {). ,/ 
Thtimbpnrit ~-\\ 
of Accused .. 

The foregoing bond e.xarnined and approved this 

+--day of -t\e•il :·. iB--

April , 20_06... . 

. -/~i& ~ 
Signatwe of Ace~ 

3)-l\ CR ~lt1JS Pr+t/&, ·7'( 1Si&b 
Address of Accusi:d 

tl) I tel , ~ob>~ fil.Jx>p ;:J~0 P~·~ 

4 

Nai~e and Address ofEmpJpyment 7 V r71 ._.,. 11~l.f.t,o ~ 
Sheriff,_ _ _ __ courify; Texas 
By _____ _ ______ ;: Depucy 

RECEIPT OF CASH FUNDS IN LIEU OF SURETIES 

BOND CLERK., LAMAR COUNTY, TEXAS 

;4 

~ 

~ 

LCSD-34 



' 

HUNT CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
WARRANT DIVISION 

NAME: 
ADDRESS: 

CITY/STATE: 
WARRANT NO: 

DATE ISSUED: 
CHARGE: 

OFF CODE: 
D-0-8: 

RACE/SEX: 
HT/WT: 

HAIR/EYES: 
DL NUMBER: 

SSN: 
COURT: 

IN CUSTODY: 
CUSTDY DATE: 
BOND AMOUNT: 

BOND INFO: 

GRAVES,RUTH Af.ff{ 
3025 SUGAR H~L RD 
RENO, TX _.---

CR0402510 , 
11 / 01/2004 TYP: M 
THtFT >20<500 BY CHECK 

12 / 13/ 1968 
W/F 
5 03 126 
BR O BLU 
TX 12594786 

COUNTY COURT 

--·- ---- -- - --- --- --. - --· -- · . ---·· ·-- . ---

1-i . - u z -.. 

;. 

\ .. 
-: . 

:-:. 
~-.i . 

: .. 
i: · .::~ ~ 

.. 
' . -· -~~ ' ~~~i. : : 

· .. . r-.· · 
.:~· . . ( • 

.-; ·. 

I' . -~ - . 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Hunt County 
Cause # CR0600978 

Theft by Check 
The State of Texas 

Vs 
Ruth Graves 

Filed 3/17/2006 



THEFT BY CHECK COMPLAINT - MORE THAN $20 AND LESS THAN $500 

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS 

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, This Affiant , 
who , after being duly sworn, deposed and says your Affiant, has good reason 
to believe that one, GRAVES,RUTH A , hereinafter called the 
Defendant, heretofore, on or about the 13th day of September 2005 , A . D., 
in the State of Texas, County of Hunt, with intent to deprive the owner, 
HENINGTON SCHOOL SERVICES , of property, namely merchandise 
did unlawfully a ppropriate, by acquiring and otherwise exercising control 
over such property which had the value of more than $20 and less than $500 
without the owner ' s effective consent. 

Affiant bases her bel ief on the following 
has personal knowledge that on or about the 
a check was accepted by TOM WENSEL 
GRAVES,RUTH A , in the amount of 
being written on the PEOPLES BANK 
GRAVES,RUTH A received from same. 

facts: AFFIANT, 
13 t h day of September, 2005 

, from 
$20 . 00 the said check 

, and being signed by 

For payment, the check was presented to the PEOPLES BANK 
and it was returned marked NOT SUFFICIENT FUNDS. Notice was given by 
certified mail (return receipt requested) and no r eponse has been received. 

AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE ~andi. JiuduV 
COMPL INTANT 

Sworn to and subscribe d to before me th i s the 
10th day o f March , 2006 

NOTA13-;y/PUBLIC 
COUN'!',.Y OF HUNT 
STAfE OF TEXAS 



INFORMATION THEFT BY CHECK CR 

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS 

NOW COMES Joel Littlefied, Hunt County Attorney, County of Hunt, State of 
Texas, and in behalf of said county, here presents in the County Court at 
Law, said court having jurisdiction of offense charged in the Complaint 
upon which the Information is based, on or about 13th day of September 
2005 in the County o f Hunt, State of Texas. 

GRAVES,RUTH A , did then and there unlawfully appropriate 
property by exercising control over property other than real property 
to-wit: MERCHANDISE of the value o f $20 . 00 from 
HENINGTON SCHOOL SERVICES , the owner thereof, without the effective 
consent o f the owner and with intent to deprive said owner of said 
property by then and there issuing and passing a check on 
PEOPLES BANK I Texas to the 
HENINGTON SCHOOL SERVICES for the payment of $20.00 in the money 
of the United States; when the said GRAVES,RUTH A , 
the i ssuer of said check, did not have sufficient funds in and on deposit 
with said bank for the payment in full of said check, as well as all other 
checks then outstanding, and thereafter said check was presented to said 
bank for payment and payment was refused by said bank for WANT OF 
SUFFICIENT FUNDS of the said GRAVES,RUTH A in and on 
deposit with the said bank. A true photocopy is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein a s Exhibit "A''. Proper notice of the foregoi ng facts 
was give n to GRAVES,RUTH A by certified mail, but no response 
was received . 

AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE 

J0&xb-:'Ef. LITTLEFr~LDJ 
HUNT COUNTY ATTO~Y 
HUN ~UNTY,_yAs 

CA# /[2_~g 

CR# 

CLASS B 

by:JOEL T . HARDMAN/JEFF DAILEY 
ASSISTANT HUNT COUNTY ATTORNEY 
HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS 

,~, 

·'-" 



EXHIBIT A 
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C_AS1 01 

CASE It CR0600978 
CbUSE : THEFT PROP >=$20<$500 BY CHECK 
STYLE: THE STATE OF TEXAS 

NAME 

HENINGTON SCHOOL SERV 

NAME 

GRAVES,RUTH A 
3025 SUGAR HILL RD 
RENO TX 75462 

DOCKET BOOK REPORT 

COURT: COUNTY COURT AT LAW 

VS RUTH A GRAVES 

PLAINTI FF 

ATTORNEY 

DEFENDANT 

ATTORNEY 

TRANSACTIONS FOR ALL PARTIES REPORT FOR ALL DATES 

09/13/200 5 
GRAVES, RUTH A 
03/17/2006 
GRAVES,RUTH A 
03/ 30/2006 
GRAVES ,RUTH A 
04/20/2006 
GRAVES , RUTH A 
04/20/2006 
GRAVES, RUTH A 

0 4 /20/2006 
GRAVES , RUTH A 

ISSUANCE OF BAD CHECK 

COMPLAINT, INFORMATION , EXHlBIT A,CA TO ISSUE WRNT 

WRNT TO SO 

DEF. PRESENT, ARRAINGED, FLED GUI LTY TO LES SER 
INCLUDED OFFENSE OF I SSUANCE OF BAD CHECK (I BC ) 
A CLASS C MISDEMEANOR, CC -251 . 00 TO PAY 251.00 
BY 5 - 20 - 2006, DEFERRED ADJ.FOR 3 MONTHS (UNSUPER­
VISED ) TO PAY RESTITUTION OF $130 . 00 AT TIME OF 
PLEA , TRIAL COURTS CERT.OF DEF.RIGHT TO APPEAL . 

251.00 -

PAGE 1 

04/21 /2006 



Cause No. CR0600978 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 
V. 

RUTH A GRAVES, 
DEFE,NDANT 

§ 
§ 
§ 

IN THE COUNTY COURT 
AT LAW 
HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS 

ORDER OF DEFERRED ADJUDICATION; 

COMMUNITY S UPERVISION {UNSUPERVISED) 

DATE OF JUDGMENT: 
JUDGE PRESTDJNG: 

A'ITORNEY FOR TH E STATE: 

ATTORNEY FOR TH E DEFENDANT: 
OFFENSE: 

DEGREE OF OFFENSE: 
DA TE OF OFFENSE: 

CHARGfN G lNSTRUMENT: 
PLEA TO OFFENSE: 

PLEA TO ENI-IA NCEM ENT 
PA RAGRAPH(S): 

FlNDING OF EN HANCEMENT: 
DATE ORDER TO COMMENCE: 

PERIOD OF SUPERVISION: 
FIN E: 

COU RT COSTS: 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF RESTITUTION: 

04-20-2006 
JUDGE STEVE SHIPP 
JOEL LITTLEFIELD I J. CAMERON COWAN I 
.JEFF DAILEY I JESSICA EDWARDS 

THEFT PROP>=S20<$500 BY CHECK 
MB 
09-13-2005 
lNFOnMA TION 
GUI LTY TO LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE Of ISSUANCE 
OF BAD CHECK(TllC) A CLASS C M ISDEMEANOR 

04-20-2006 
3 MONTHS {UNSUPERVISED) 

$.00 
$251.00 & $ APPOINTED ATTORNEY rnE 
$130.00 (PAID IN FULL AT DATE OF PLEA) 

On the date stated above, the above numbered a nd entitled cause was regu larly reached and called for trial, and 
the State appeared by the attorney stated above, and the Defendant and the Defendant 's attorney, as stated above, were 
also present. Thereupon both s ides announced ready for trial, and the Defendant, Defendant's attorney, and the State 's 
attorney agreed in open court a nd in writing to waive a jury in the trial of this cause and to s ubmit it to the Court. The 
Court consented to the waiver of a jury. The Defendant further wa ived the reading of the Information, and, upon being 
asked by the Court as to how the defendant pleaded, ENTERED A PLEA OF GUILTY TO T H E U~SSf:R 
INCLU DED OFFENSE OF JSSUANCE OF BAD CHECK (IHC) A CLASS C MISDEMEANOR. 

Thereupon, the Defendant was admonished by the Court of the consequences of the plea(s); it i:tppearcd to the 
Court that the Defendant was competent to stand t rial and that the defendant was not influenced in making said plea(s) by 
any consideration of fear or by an persuasion prompting a confess ion of gui lty; and the Court received the free illld 
voluntary plea(s), which are now entered of record in the m inutes of the court. The Court proceeded to hear evidence 
from the Stare and the Defendant and, having heard argument of counse l, found there was SUFFICIENT EVrDENCE 
TO SUPPORT THE DEFENDANT'S PLEA AND FOUND THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE OF I SSUANCE 
01? BAD CHECK {IBC) WAS COMMITTED ON THE DATE{S) STATED ABOVE. The Court then assessed 
punishment as stated above. 

However, the Court, after due co ns ideration, is of the opini on and finds that the best interests of society and the 
Dcfondant are served in th is cause by DEFERRING FURTHER PROCEEDINGS WITHOUT AN AOJUDICATION 
OF GUILT. 

IL is, therefore, ORDERED by the Court that further proceedings in this cause shall be and an: hereby deferred. 
The DEFENDANT IS PLACED ON COMM UNITY SUPERVI SION FOR 3 MONTHS wi th a fin e as stated above, 
beginning on the date stated above, SUBJF:CT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS AN O CON DITIONS: 



. I. Defendant shall commit no offense aga inst the laws of this or any State or of the United States or any other Country. Defendant shall 
notify the Community Supervision Officer in charge of the case with in forty eight (48) hours o f being arrested and/or charged with a 
criminal o ffensc. 

'2. Defendant shall avoid injurious or vicious habits; abstain from the use of alcoholic beverages; abstain from the use of nmcotic or habit 
forming drugs without a doctor's prescription. 

3. Defendan t shall avoid persons or places of disrep utable or ham1fol character; not associate with persons on fe lony probation or parole, 
persons who possess, use, or se ll narcotics or habit forming drugs; avoid places where narcotic or habit fonning drugs are illegally 
possessed, sold or used, and places whose primary business is the sale of alcoholic beverages. 

4. Defendant shall work faithfully at suitable employment as far as possible. 

5. Defendant shall pay their fine, if one is assessed, and the costs of Court, in one or several sums, and make restitution in any sum the 
Court shall determine, to-wit: 

Court Costs_ 
Court Appointed Attorney's Fee 
Fine 

Total 

$251.00 
$ _ _ _ 
$.00 

sd:r1--01J 

T he above unpa id Total is to be paid in payments of$ each month, until fu lly paid, to the Hunt County Clerk's Oflicc. 
The fi rst monthly payment shall begin on , 200_ . Each monthly payment shall be made by the __ day of each 
month thereafter. Payments may be made by: (I) Mail to the Hunt County Clerk's Office, P.O. Box 13 16, Greenville, Texas 75403, 
by cashiers check or money order only (no personal checks); (2) In person to the Hunt County C lerk's Office at the Hunt County 
Courthouse, by cash, cashiers check, or money order (no personal checks). 

The Defe ndant is here by advised that, under the laws of the State of Texas, the Court s hall determine the 
conditions o f comm u nity s upervis ion and may, a t any time during the period of supervision, alter or mod ify the cond it ions 

of supervis io n. The Court a lso may extend the period of s upervis io n and has the authority ro revoke the community 

supervis io n at any time during the pe riod of s u pervision for any v io lation o f the condit ions. 

Signed 20th day of April, 2006 . 

~SIDING 
Receipt is he reby acknowledged on the date s hown above o f one copy of the above order. 

DEFENDANT DEFENDANT'S ATTORNEY 

Dcfonda nt 's right lhumbprint 

TRN 

COPY FOR C LERK 



COUNTY COURT AT LAW - HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS 

THE STATE OF TEXAS V. RUTH A GRAVES CAUSE NO. CR0600978 

PUNISHMENT RECOMMENDATION 

Upon a plea of GUILTY TO THE LESSER JNCLUDEJ) OFFENSE OF ISSUANCE OF BAD CHECK 

(IBC) A CLASS C MISDEMEANOR it is recommended to the Court that PUNISHMENT SHOULD BE 

ASSESSED AS FOLLOWS: 

3 MONTHS DEFERRED ADJUDICATJON (UNSUPERVISED) 

Ji'INE $.00 

COURT COSTS $251.00 

RESTITUTION $130.00 (PAID IN FULL AT DATE OF PLEA) 

Any and all terms of community supervision shall include any and all terms and conditions as ordered by !"he 
Court, including but not limited to any recommendations of the Hunt County Attorney ' s Office. 

l accept the above listed recommendations: 

DEFENIJANT 

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT 

!fZIJ,ED F-'J?. REWD 
att-~ 'd'S:: uuock ~ M 

AP .. · 

~<.'\fu'~~~ 



COUNTY COURT AT LAW - HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS 

WRITTEN PLEA ADMONISHMENTS I WAIVERS OF RIGHTS I JUDICIAL CONFESSION & PLEA 

CAUSE NO: CR0600978 Date: 04-20-2006 

TO: RUTH A GRAVES, Defendant 

Pursuant to Art. 26.13 C.C.P., You are hereby admonished in writ ing that: 

I. You are charged with the offense of THEFT PROP>==$20<$500 BY CHECK; 

2. If adjudged guil ty, you face the follow ing range of punishment: 

CLASS A MISDEMEANOR: a fin e not to exceed $4,000; confinement in j ail for a term not to exceed one year; 
o r both such fine and jail con finement. 
CLASS B MISDEMEANOR: a fine not to exceed $2,000; confinement in ja il for a term not to exceed 180 days; 
o r both such fin e and jail confinement. 
CLASS C MfSDEMEANOR (APPEAL): a fine not to exceed $500. 
DRIVING WHILE INTOXfCATED (1°'1): a fine not to exceed $2,000 and confinement in j ail not less than 72 
hours and not more than 180 days. Your drivers license may be suspended fo r up to one year. 
DRLVING WHILE INTOXICATED (2n~): a fine not to exceed $4,000 and confinement in jail not less Lhan 30 
days and not more than one year. Your drivers license may be suspended for up to two years. 
FOR DWI (1'1

): where an open container is a lleged, the minimum j ai l confinement is 6 days. 
DRIVJNG MOTOR VEHICLE WHILE LICENSE INVALID/SUSPENDED: CLASS B 
MISDF.AMEANOR, a minimum of $100 fine, a maximum of $500 fine and confinement in jail no t less than 72 
hours and not exceed l 80 days. 

OTHER: ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

3. PLEA BARGAINS: If no pica bargain exists, the recommendation of the prosecut ing attorney is not bind ing on the 
Court. If a plea bargain does exist the court will inform you whether it wi ll follow the agreement in open court and before 
any finding on your pica. Should the cou rt reject the agreement, you will be perm itlcd to withdraw your pica if you desire. 

4. PERMISSION TO APPEAL: If the punishment assessed does not exceed the punishment recommended by the 
prosecutor and ag reed to by you and your attorney, the court must give its permiss ion to you before you can prosecute an 
appea l on any matte r in the case except for matters raised by written motion filed prior to trial. 

5. CITIZENSHIP: If you arc not a citizen of the United States of America, a plea of Guil ty o r no lo contendere for th is 
offense may resu lt in deportation, the exclusion from admission to thi s country, or the den ia l o r naturalizarion under 
federal law. 

6. IJEFf:RRED AD.JUOICATION: If the Court defers adj ud ication of you r guilt and places you on probation, on 
vio lation of any imposed condition, you may be arrested and detained as provided by law. You will then be entitled to a 
hearing limited to the determination by the court of whether to proceed with an adjudication of guilt on the orig inal 
charge. No a ppeal may be taken from th is determination . After adjudication of guilt , all proceedi ngs, including 
assessment o f punishment, p ronouncement of sentence, granting of probation and your right to appeal continue as if 
adjudication of gu ill had not been deferred. 

7. DEFENDANT'S RIGHTS: The Defendant was admonished, and stated understanding of the fo llowi ng rights: ( I) To a 
speedy public tr ial by an impartial jury; (2) To demand explanation of the nature and cause of the accusations: (J) To have 
a copy of the accusation; (4) To not be compe lled to g ive ev idence; ( 5) To be heard in person or by attorney; (6) To have a 
lawyer appointed for representation if he is unable to hire one; (7) To be confronted with the witnesses for the State; (8) 
To cross-examine any w itnesses; (9) To have witnesses to be called to test ify; (I 0) To make bond and be released from 
jai l unril trial time: (11) To have at least 10 days from arrest until the case is brought to tr ial; (12) T o apply for probated 



sentence, if eligible; (13) To p lead guilty, no t guilty, or no contest before the Court o r a Jury; and (14) To object to the 
introduction of testimony by affidavits, written statements of w itnesses, and any o ther documentary evidence in support o f 
the charges by the state. 

Comes now the Dcfondant and states that I have been further adv ised that if I am unable to afford co1,111se l, one w ill be 
appointed for me free o r charge. Understanding my right to have cou nsel appointed for me free of charge if l am not 
financia lly ab le to employ counse l, I wish to waive thal righr and request the court to proceed with my case without an 
attorney being appo inted for me. I hereby waive my r ight to counse l. 

~ J 
~~;Q~ )MJ),JP_A/ 

DEF NDANT 

~+G~JU_D_C~E~~~~~~~~ 
Comes now the Defendant j oined by counsel or having waived the right to representation by counsel, and states thar I 
understand the forego ing admonishments from the Court and arn aware of the consequences of my plea. I further state that 
I am mentally competent and that my plea is freely and vo luntarily entered. I f joined by counsel I state thal I am totally 
satisfied w ith the representation g iven to me by my counsel and was provided fully effective and competent 
representat ion. At this time l , joined by counsel or having waived the right to representation by counsel, waive and 
give up: (I) Under Art. 1.14 C.C.P. all rights given to me by law, whether of form, substance or procedure; (2) 
Untlcr Art. J.13 C.C.P. the right or trial by jury; (3) Under Art. 1.15 C.C.P. the right to appeanmcc, confrontation 
~nd cross-exa min ation of the witnesses and I consent to oral and written stipulations of evide nce; and (3) Ten days 
to prepare for trial. 

JUDICIAL CONFESSION, PLF:A, AND WAIVER OF RIGHTS 

I further state that I have read the Information fi led in this case and tha t I comm itted the lesser inc luded offense of 
ISSUANCE OF 13AD C HECK (IBC) a Class C Misdemeanor. I AM GUILTY OF THE LESSEH INCLUDED 
OFFENSE OF ISSUANCE OF BAD CHECK (IRC) A CLASS C MISDEMEANOR. J swear to a ll the foregoing and 
I fu rthe r swear tlrnt al l testimony I g ive in the case w ill be the t rurh, the who le truth and nothing but the truth, so help me 
God. [ wa ive all rights contained in this admonishment. I have been advised by the Hunt County Court at Law of my right 
to representation by counsel in the tr ial of the charge pending against me. I have been further advised that if I am unable 
to afford counsel, one will be appo inted for me free o f charge. Understanding my r ig ht to have counsel appointed for me 
free o f charge if I am not finan cially able to employ cou nsel, 1 wish to waive that right to request the court to proceed with 
my me wi!hout an ouorney being appointed fo, me. I h°'eby w~gh• t~ eo':J\e l ond ent" my plea. 

r. ~l iWl~ )_/j[(lUQ/2/ 
DEFEND 



• We join and approve the waiver of j ury trial pursuant to Art I .13 C.C.P. Counse l for Defendant also waives ten days to 
prepare for tria l. In .addi tion, the Court finds as a foct that the Defendant is fu lly competent and that Defendant's pica is 
freely ld oluntari ly entered. 

DEFENDANT 

W AIYER OF RIGHT TO APPEAL 

Hav ing been informed of whatever right to appeal may exist, and having agreed to waive my right to appeal, and <1fter 
having consulted with my attorney if requested, I hereby vol un tar ily and intelligently waive my right to appeal. 

DEFENDANT u 

A fter having assessed punishment, it c learly appears to the Court that the Dt:fendant understands the 
consequences of waiving the right to appeal. The Defendant vo lunta · y, k iowingly and int elligently waived such right. 
Said waiver is ~ccepted by the Court. 

SIDING 

WAIVER OF COURT REPORTER 

Now comes the undersigned Defendant, indi vidually and through his attorney, and hereby waives the requirement for a 
court reporter in this case. 

COUNSEL FOR Dli:FENDANT DEFENDANT 

ftED FOR REC~ 
at / d~clock ~ M 

APR 2 



No. C/2.o ~oo9? Y 
STATE OF TEXAS * 

* 
* 
* 

IN THE COUNTY COURTat ,f)~JD_FOR R£~RD 
~o'clock -

- M 
AT LA w APR LJ 2006 

* 

EXTENSl~NT AGREEMENT 

Whereas, on the 'do day of - ~q;-fin the above-styled and numbered cause, 
the defendant was assessed and ordered lo p y the following: 

FINE: 

COSTS: 

$---.-c---~--
$ )"~ 1-uo 

TOTAL: $ d-rr~ ou (Total will be reduced by $25 .00 if paid in full within 30 days) 

Whereas, the defendant does hereby acknowledge and understand that this sum is due and payable 
immediately to Hunt County, Texas. 

Whereas, the defendant has petitioned the Court for an extension o f time for payment of this sum: 

Now Therefore; the County of Hunt , does hereby grant without waiver or modification of any 
previous court order or judgment, an extension of time for payment of this sum ow ing by the defendant. This 
agreement is subject to the fol low ing terms and conditions: 

A payment of $:15:~- o() is due each and every month, on the ·-z_p day of each 

month, beginning s--~ d G{ qflt)6' until the entire sum is paid. 

Payments shall be made to: 

Read and initial; 

Hunt County Cleark 
Ms. Linda Brooks 
P.O. Box 1316 
Greenville, Texas 75403 

(NO checks . Only cash. money orders 
or cashier's checks will be accepted) 

~l I understand the te rms and conditions of this payment schedule 

J.h__ I understand that ANY VIOLATION OF ANY PART OF THIS AGREEMENT IS CAUSE FOR 

IMMEDIATE CANCELLATION 7)} ~=~~SULT IN DEFENDANT'S ARREST. 

Signed this JD day of ~ ,?cv~ 

~L&1_•k1#=' ~14---' __ 
Defendant ~ 
A $2 .00 ft:c w ill be charged by the County Clerk on all payments inadc lo her office . 

lATSON'S PAINTING 903-886-2710 



COUNTY COURT AT LAW-HUNTCOUNTY, TEXAS 

THE STATE OF TEXAS V. UUTH AGRA VES CAUSE NO. CR0600978 

TRIA L COURT'S CERTll'ICATION OF DEFEN DANT'S RlGl-IT OF APPl':AL 

I, jud~c of the trial court. certify this criminal case: 

0 is nol a pica-bargain case. and lite dcfcndan1 has the righl of appeal. [or] 

0 is a pica-bargain ca~c. but matters were raised by written motion filed and rukd on hcfore tnol, and 1101 wi1hdrnwn or waived, ;rnd the ddcnd~m 
has lhe right of appeal, for] 

0 is a pica bargain case. bul the trial court lws given permission 10 appeal, and the d.:kndant has the right ofappeal, jorj 

l2J is a plea-bargain cast:, and the de!'cndant has NO right of appeal, [or) 

0 lhc dcli:nclant has waived the right or appeal. 

~~ 
I have reccil·ed a copy of this crrtilication: 

Dal<: Signed 

Dekndani ( if not represented by counsel) / Defendant's Counsel 

Mai ling Address Bar Curd No. 

>< f!J-/ ,''J. 
Ci ty, S1u1e, /.ip Code Mailin~ Addres~ 

Telephone (Voice) City, Stat!!, 7.ip Code 

Telephone (Fax) Telephone (Voice) 

Tekphone {fax) 

"/\defendant in a criminal case has the righl of appeal under these rules. The 1rial court shall enter a certification of the deft:ndant's right lo apr>cal i11 ~very 
case m which it cnrcrs a judgmcnl of guilt or other appealable order. In a plea bargain case - lhat is, a cuse in which a defendant's pica was guilty or noln co11fe11derc 
and the pun ishmen r did not exceed the punishmcni rncommcnded by 1he prosecutor and agreed to by lhe dcl'cnd;rnl - a dcfcndanl lllny appeal nnly: (/\)those matters 
thnl were raised by a wrillcn mo1ion filed and ruled on before 1rial, or (B) after gelling the trial court's permission to appeat."TEXAS RULES or- /\PPELI .ATE 
PKOCEDURE 25.2 (u)(2). 



r:'J ARRANT ADVIC:: w/a 1-1 6-97 

SOID 

~u,t/; IJ b £-4//'-&1 
Defendant 

5~!¥L J-!i/J_ 74 300lS-

~r;;o ·71 754-& z._ 
City, State, Zip 

Sex F Race 
f.A_} 

DOB/~- 131~ f 
POB 
D. L. # L z..sCJ·'-f7<r ~ 
S.S.# 
Other 

Received above warrant. 

Warrant entered local ( NCIC ( 

Case/Warrant No. <heouoo17 j> 
Dear Sheriff: 
Attached is a Warrant/Capias for the subject 
described herein. 

Please execute and return promptly. 

Linda Brooks Stacey Landrum 
County Clerk District Clerk 

H~nty, Tx. ~nt County, Tx. 

By \,f\&.f\ 
Issued ~ I 23:51 20 ili._ 
Don Anderson, Sheriff, Hunt County,~ 

By (1~\ 

Deputy I I 20 ~M'P'lrrtR) _ .... 

By _ ________ on I /20 

Return on Warrant Advice 

The hereinabove described warrant has been 
) Executed and the Warrant is herewith returned 
) The Warrant has been deleted local ( ) NCIC ( 
) Subject in our jail 
) Subject released per attached bond 
) The hereinabove Warrant is returned unexecuted per disposition advice. 

Don Anderson, Sheriff, Hunt County, TX 

By ----------- ------
Date I 120 _ _ 

Disposition/~arrant Advice 

To: Sheriff Don Anderson 
Please delete as outstanding the above described warrant from local and NCIC wanted. Please return warrant 
unserved. 
Linda Br Stacey Landrum, District ~lerk 

By =--,------------~·---Deputy 
Date ___ ! ___ / 20 

The above disposition/recall advise received on _ _ _ I __ 120 _ _ 

Don Anderson, Sheriff, Hunt County, Tx 

By 

Note agency seeking warrant please prepare data in box upper left-top 
Clerk prepares warrant nu~ber. etc. 

Original always with Clerk : green and canary copies are kept by issuing Clerk; pink and gold copies go to Sheriff's Office; Clerk uses green 
and canary copies to recall; pink copy always with Sheriff' s Office; use canary and gold to report service and/or action on recall o f warrant. 

La•~ Prtnling 903-886-2710 
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